Calendar No. 188

{ REPORT

108TH CONGRESS
108-87

1st Session SENATE

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2004

JuLy 10, 2003.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. STEVENS, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany S. 1382]

The Committee on Appropriations reports the bill (S. 1382) mak-
ing appropriations for the Department of Defense for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2004, and for other purposes, reports favor-
ably thereon and recommends that the bill do pass.

New obligational authority

Total of bill as reported to Senate .............cceeunnnes $369,148,293,000
Total of 2004 budget estimate .........c..ccceeevvreeennnnee. 372,273,314,000
Amount of fiscal year 2003 enacted with
supplementals .......ccccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 426,944,434,000
The bill as reported to the Senate:
Below fiscal year 2004 budget estimate .......... 3,125,021,000
Below enacted appropriations for fiscal year
2008 e 57,796,141,000

88-167 PDF



CONTENTS

Background:
Purpose of the Bill ........oooiiiiiieiieeeeeee e e

Hearings ...................
Summary of the Bill

Title I:

Military Personnel:

Title II:

Military Personnel OVErview ........cccccceeveveeiecieerniiieenireeesrveeeeiveeesnneesnns
Military Personnel, Army ......
Military Personnel, Navy .............
Military Personnel, Marine Corps
Military Personnel, Air Force ......
Reserve Personnel, Army ....
Reserve Personnel, Navy .............
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps
Reserve Personnel, Air Force ..........

National Guard Personnel, Army ...... .
National Guard Personnel, Air FOrce ........ccoovvvveeeiveiiiveeeeeeeecceeeee e

Operation and maintenance:

Operation and Maintenance OVErview ..........cccccccveeceeecieenveenieeneeenueennnns
Operation and Maintenance, Army ...
Operation and Maintenance, Navy ................
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps ..
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force .........
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide ..
Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve ....
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve ............
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve ...........
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard .
Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard ........
Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Account
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces ....
Environmental Restoration, Army .................
Environmental Restoration, Navy .....
Environmental Restoration, Air Force ..........
Environmental Restoration, Defense-Wide ..........cccocvvveeeenn.
Environmental Restoration, Formerly Used Defense Sites ..

Overseas Humanitarian, Disaster, and Civic Aid ................. .
Former Soviet Union Threat Reduction ..........ccoccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnnne.

Title III:
Procurement:

Procurement OVEIVIEW ........ccccoeiiiiiiiinieiiieniieeitesite ettt
Aircraft Procurement, Army ..
Missile Procurement, Army ..........ccccccveevcieeeeiieeeniieeeniieeenneeenns

Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army
Procurement of Ammunition, Army .........ccccceeeveeviieniieniieenieennnn.

Other Procurement, Army ...........
Aircraft Procurement, Navy .....
Weapons Procurement, Navy ........ccccocccevvviiiiniiiiieniieennieenn.
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps .....
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy ........ccccccceeveveeevcneeennns
Other Procurement, Navy ...............
Procurement, Marine Corps .....
Aircraft Procurement, Air FOICe .....cccccoviiiveiiiiiiieeieeeieeeee e




Title III—Continued
Procurement—Continued
Missile Procurement, Air FOICe ..........ccooeeiuviiieiiiiiiiiiieeee e
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force .
Other Procurement, Air Force .............
Procurement, Defense-Wide .......................
National Guard and Reserve Equipment ..
Defense Production Act Purchases ......cccocoeeeviveeeiieieciiee e
Title IV:
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation:
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army ..........ccccoeeveenenee.
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy ......
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force ........
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-wide ..
Operational Test and Evaluation, Defense .........cccccoeevvvvviiieniieeenniennnne

Title V:

Revolving and Management Funds:
Defense Working Capital Funds ...
National Defense Sealift Fund ......
Refined Petroleum Products, Margi

Title VI:

Other Department of Defense Appropriations:

Defense Health Program .............ccccoeviiiiieiiiiniieniieieceeee e

Chemical Agents and Munitions Destruction, Army .......

Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities, Defense

Office of the Inspector General ............ccccoeeiiiiieniiieniieniieie e
Title VII:

Related agencies:

Central Intelligence Agency Retirement and Disability System
Fund ..o
Intelligence Community Management Account ...........cccccevveeevveeennneens
Payment to Kaho’olawe Island Conveyance, Remediation and Envi-
ronmental Restoration Fund ............ccoccoiiiiiniiiece
National Security Education Trust Fund ........c.ccccoovveeviiiieniiieeieeee,

Title VIII:
General ProviSions .......c.ccocceeeiiiiiiiiiiniieiienteeeente ettt
Compliance With Paragraph 7, Rule XVI, of the Standing Rules of the Sen-

t

pen.

SENALE .ttt sre et
Compliance With Paragraph 12, Rule XXVI, of the Standing Rules of the
SENALE .ot

Page

113
116
118
124
129
131

133
145
157
167
175

177
178



BACKGROUND

PURPOSE OF THE BILL

This bill makes appropriations for the military functions of the
Department of Defense for the period October 1, 2003, through
September 30, 2004. Functional areas include the pay, allowances,
and support of military personnel, operation and maintenance of
the forces, procurement of equipment and systems, and research,
development, test, and evaluation. Appropriations for foreign mili-
tary assistance, military construction, family housing, nuclear
weapons programs, and civil defense are provided in other bills.

HEARINGS

The Appropriations Subcommittee on Defense began hearings on
March 19, 2003, and concluded them on May 15, 2003, after nine
separate sessions. The subcommittee heard testimony from rep-
resentatives of the Department of Defense, other Federal agencies,
representatives of organizations, and the public.

SUMMARY OF THE BILL

The Committee considered a total fiscal year 2004 budget esti-
mate of $372,273,314,000 in new obligational authority for the mili-
tary functions of the Department of Defense. The reestimated
budget is $57,796,141,000 below fiscal year 2003 enacted levels in-
cluding supplementals.

The Committee recommendation of $369,148,293,000 pays for the
on-going programs of the Department of Defense and to transform
the military for the new century.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The following table displays the recommendations for each title:
[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 2003 Fiscal year 2004 Committee
enacted estimate recommendation

Title I—Military personnel 93,577,552 98,944,265 98,939,987
Title I—Operation and maintenance ..........ooeveeveevvernnenns 114,714,258 116,952,324 115,586,765
Title Ill—Procurement 71,518,217 72,721,026 73,975,918
Title I'—Research, development, test and evaluation ............. 58,208,460 61,826,654 63,564,908
Title V—Revolving and management funds ............... . 2,727,585 3,459,269 1,793,155
Title VI—Other Department of Defense programs 17,372,813 17,900,405 18,271,809
Title VI—Related agencies 468,979 393,040 418,220
Title VIIl—General provisions (Net) .......cccooveverveerervecrsrrerenis — 3,993,530 76,331 — 3,402,469

Grand total 354,594,334 372,273,314 369,148,293

(4)



5

CLASSIFIED PROGRAM ADJUSTMENTS

The Committee recommends adjustments to certain classified
programs, as explained in the classified annex to the Committee’s
report.

COMMITTEE ALLOCATIONS

The Appropriations Committee conformed fully to the budget es-
timates for defense spending in the Committee’s allocation. This al-
location divided the budget authority and outlays among the sub-
committees with jurisdiction over discretionary spending. In this
recommended bill, the Appropriations Committee has remained
within the constraints of its allocation for defense.

BUDGETARY IMPACT OF BILL

PREPARED IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE PURSUANT TO SEC.
308(a), PUBLIC LAW 93-344, AS AMENDED

[In millions of dollars]

Budget authority Outlays
Committee Amount Committee Amount
allocation of bill allocation of bill
Comparison of amounts in the bill with Committee allocations
to its subcommittees of amounts in the Budget Resolution
for 2004: Subcommittee on Defense:
Discretionary 368,662 368,637 389,387 1389,371
Mandatory 528 528 528 1528
Projection of outlays associated with the recommendation:
2004 2252,224
2005 80,056
2006 23,522
2007 6,650
2008 and future years 4717
Financial assistance to State and local governments for
2004 NA | NA | e

Lincludes outlays from prior-year budget authority.
2Excludes outlays from prior-year budget authority.

NA: Not applicable.

TIMELINESS OF BUDGET JUSTIFICATION MATERIALS

By law, the President is required to submit a budget estimate to
the Congress not later than the first Monday in February of each
year. This budget “shall include a budget message and summary
and supporting information” (31 U.S.C. 1105).

The budget volumes compiled by the Office of Management and
Budget are presented in time to meet the statutory deadline. How-
ever, the substantive, programmatic, detailed budget justification
materials—supporting information—from the Department of De-
fense all too often are presented weeks or months later.

This year, the Committee was still receiving budget justification
materials in June. The practice of delivering budget justification
documents months after the statutory deadline seriously impedes
the Committee’s ability to do its work.

The Committee expects this problem to be resolved with presen-
tation of the fiscal year 2005 budget estimate. While the Com-
mittee does not expect every DOD budget justification document to



6

be presented concurrent with delivery of the President’s fiscal year
2005 budget estimate on February 2, 2004, significant improve-
ment in the timeliness of budget justification materials can and
must be made.

The Committee directs the Under Secretary of Defense (Comp-
troller) to develop and then implement a plan to achieve this goal.
At a minimum, the Committee directs that all fiscal year 2005
budget justification materials are to be received not later than
March 8, 2004, or five weeks after the budget presentation.

Further, the Committee directs the Under Secretary of Defense
(Comptroller) to report in writing to the congressional defense com-
mittees on the detailed status of the submission of budget justifica-
tion materials. This report is to be submitted February 2, 2004,
and weekly thereafter until all budget justification materials have
been received by the Congress.



TITLE I
MILITARY PERSONNEL

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired for basic pay, retired pay accrual, Medicare eligible retiree
health care accrual, employer’s contribution for Social Security
taxes, basic allowance for housing, basic allowance for subsistence,
special and incentive pays, permanent change of station travel, and
other personnel costs for uniformed members of the Armed Forces.

The President’s fiscal year 2004 budget requests a total of
$98,944,265,000 for military personnel appropriations. This request
funds an Active component end strength of 1,388,100 and a Re-
serve component end strength of 863,300.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends military personnel appropriations
totaling $98,939,987,000 for fiscal year 2004. This is $4,278,000
below the budget estimate.

The Committee recommends funding an Active component end
strength of 1,388,100 for fiscal year 2004, the same as the budget
estimate. The Committee recommends funding a Reserve compo-
nent end strength of 863,330 for fiscal year 2004, an increase of 30
above the budget estimate.

Committee recommended military personnel appropriations for
fiscal year 2004 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF MILITARY PERSONNEL APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account Zogsﬁiggl:ega recg?nnr:]nejrl]tézttaion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
Military Personnel:
Army 37,386,380 28,282,764 —9,103,616
Navy 25,282,454 23,309,791 —1,972,663
Marine Corps 9,559,441 8,994,426 — 565,015
Air Force 26,715,990 22,993,072 —3,722,918
Reserve Personnel:
Army 0 3,584,735 + 3,584,735
Navy 0 2,027,945 +2,027,945
Marine Corps 0 587,619 + 587,619
Air Force 0 1,332,301 +1,332,301
National Guard Personnel:
Army 0 5,598,504 +5,598,504
Air Force 0 2,228,830 +2,228,830
Total 98,944,265 98,939,987 —4,278

Committee recommended end-strengths for fiscal year 2004 are
summarized below:

)



8
RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH

tem 2004 budget Committee Change from
estimate recommendation budget estimate
Active:
Army 480,000 430,000
Navy 373,800 373,800
Marine Corps 175,000 175,000
Air Force 359,300 359,300
Subtotal 1,388,100 1,388,100 | weeovveveerereirenens
Selected Reserve:
Army Reserve 205,000 205,000
Navy Reserve 85,900 85,900
Marine Corps Reserve 39,600 39,600
Air Force Reserve 75,800 75,800
Army National Guard 350,000 350,000
Air National Guard 107,000 107,030
Subtotal 863,300 863,330 +30
Total 2,251,400 2,251,430 +30

Committee recommended end-strengths for full-time support of
the Reserve and Guard for fiscal year 2004 are summarized below:

RECOMMENDED ACTIVE GUARD AND RESERVE END STRENGTH

tem 2004 budget Committee Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate
Army Reserve 14,374 14,374
Navy Reserve 14,384 14,384
Marine Corps Reserve 2,261 2,261
Air Force Reserve 1,660 1,660
Army National Guard 25,386 25,599
Air National Guard 12,140 12,191

Total 70,205 70,469 +264

RECOMMENDED MILITARY TECHNICIANS END STRENGTH

tem 2004 budget Committee rec- Change from
estimate ommendation budget estimate
Dual Status (minimum levels):
Army Reserve 6,699 6,699
Air Force Reserve 9,991 9,991
Army National Guard 24,589 24,589
Air National Guard 22,806 22,806
Subtotal 64,085 64,085 | oo
Non Dual Status (numerical limits):
Army Reserve 895 895
Air Force Reserve 90 90
Army National Guard 1,600 1,600
Air National Guard 350 350
Subtotal 2,935 2,935 | oo
Total:
Army Reserve 7,594 7,594
Air Force Reserve 10,081 10,081
Army National Guard 26,189 26,189




9
RECOMMENDED MILITARY TECHNICIANS END STRENGTH—Continued

2004 budget Committee rec- Change from

Item estimate ommendation budget estimate

Air National Guard 23,156 23,156 | e

Total 67,020 67,020 | oo

MILITARY PERSONNEL OVERVIEW

The Committee notes that the fiscal year 2004 budget estimate
represents a significant increase in the military personnel ac-
counts. The fiscal year 2004 military personnel budget estimate is
$4,696,407,000 above the fiscal year 2003 estimate. Major initia-
tives include:

Consolidation of the Military Personnel Accounts.—The budget
estimate seeks to consolidate the National Guard and Reserve mili-
tary personnel appropriations with their respective active duty ap-
propriation. The Committee is opposed to the consolidation of the
appropriation accounts as requested, but supports consolidating
budget activities within the individual National Guard and Reserve
appropriations. The use of a single budget activity will provide
greater flexibility for the Guard and Reserve commanders in exe-
cuting their missions, without diluting congressional oversight.

. l’fhe Committee recommends realigning the budget estimate as
ollows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Active Reserve National Guard Net change

Army —9,097,944 +3,583,625 +5514319 | i
Navy —2,028,153 +2,028,153
Marine Corps — 587,444 + 587,444
Air Force — 3,554,986 +1,331,888 +2,223,098 | oo

Targeted Pay Raise.—The budget estimate provides for a 4.1 per-
cent average increase in the basic pay for military personnel, with
the minimum pay raise for junior personnel of 2 percent and a tar-
geted pay raise of up to 6.25 percent for mid-career officers and
senior noncommissioned officers. The Committee supports an aver-
age pay raise of 4.15 percent with a minimum pay raise of 3.7 per-
cent as authorized in the Senate passed version of the fiscal year
2004 National Defense Authorization bill. The Committee provides
$31,952,000 above the budget estimate to fund the increased pay
tables authorized by the Senate.

Reduced Out-of-Pocket Housing Costs.—The budget estimate in-
cludes funds to continue the effort to increase Basic Allowance for
Housing rates, and to reduce servicemember’s average out-of-pocket
housing expense from the current 7.5 percent to 3.5 percent in fis-
cal year 2004. This increase in Basic Allowance for Housing fund-
ing is consistent with the Department’s goal to eliminate the aver-
age out-of-pocket expense completely by fiscal year 2005.

Active Component End Strength.—The Committee supports the
President’s budget request for a decrease of 1,900 to Navy active
end strength, and an increase of 300 to Air Force active end
strength.



10

FAMILY SEPARATION ALLOWANCE AND IMMINENT DANGER PAY

The Committee supports the permanent increase of Family Sepa-
ration Allowance from $100 per month to $250 per month and Im-
minent Danger Pay from $150 per month to $225 per month as au-
thorized in the Senate passed version of the fiscal year 2004 De-
fense Authorization bill. The Committee provides an additional
$210,205,000 to fund the increased benefit.

CONCURRENT RECEIPT FOR RETIRED MILITARY PERSONNEL

At the time of the Committee’s mark up of the fiscal year 2004
defense bill, the Senate authorized full concurrent receipt for mili-
tary retirees who were disabled as a result of military service,
which will enable them to receive both their full retired pay and
their full veterans disability compensation beginning in fiscal year
2004. The House recommended no similar provision.

The Committee endorses the benefit, but is deferring action on
the issue since it is unclear at this time whether concurrent receipt
will become law and what form the benefit will take. If the pro-
gram is ultimately authorized, the Department will be required to
fund the benefit within existing resources or request supplemental
appropriations.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2003 ........cccceeeieieiiiieeeiee e e e e eeree e $26,855,017,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ........... .. 37,386,380,000
Committee recommendation 28,282,764,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,282,764,000.
This is $9,103,616,000 below the budget estimate. This reflects the
transfer of Reserve Personnel, Army and National Guard Per-
sonnel, Army funding to individual appropriation accounts.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsﬁigg?ega recgr%nrhnem:%on bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICER:

5 BASIC PAY 4,412,910 4,412,910
10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 1,195,923 1,195,923
15 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 361,924 361,924
25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ........ 811,721 811,721
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE 168,721 168,721
35 INCENTIVE PAYS 77,194 77,194
40 SPECIAL PAYS 209,965 212,498
45 ALLOWANCES 68,583 77,084
50 SEPARATION PAY 66,865 66,865
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 336,736 336,736

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 7,710,542 1,121,576

ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOW OF ENLISTED PERS:
60 BASIC PAY 9,574,058 9,574,058
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 2,594,570 2,594,570
70 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL ........cooevverrrirrne. 1,856,387 1,856,387




11

[In thousands of dollars]

Item

2004 budget

Committee

Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate
80 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ......oooreveerrrerncerercenenne 2,046,666 2,046,666
85 INCENTIVE PAYS 71,540 71,540
90 SPECIAL PAYS 497,276 500,119 +2,843
95 ALLOWANCES 448,776 494,100 +45,324
100 SEPARATION PAY 271,029 271,029
101 SPEC COMP FOR COMBAT-RELATED DISABLED ..........cccuuene. 151,000 151,000
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 725,951 725,951
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 18,237,253 18,285,420 +48,167
ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOW OF CADETS:
110 ACADEMY CADETS 49,667 89,667 | v
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERS:
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .........coocvvemmreererrinnns 853,758 853,758
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 550,205 550,205
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE 1,598 1,598
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 <.oooceeeeierieees 1,405,561 1,405,561 | oo
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION:
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL 196,036 196,036
130 TRAINING TRAVEL 56,557 56,557
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 218,847 218,847
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 376,968 376,968
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL 167,205 167,205
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ..o 1,946 1,946
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 26,535 26,535
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE .........ovvoeirrienericiinciinenes 18,996 18,996 | v
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 ..o 1,063,090 1,063,090 | oo
ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERS COSTS:
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS 615 615
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ... 202 202
180 DEATH GRATUITIES 3,366 3,366
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 78,195 78,195
190 SURVIVOR BENEFITS 4,519 4519
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS 4,268 4,268
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES 250 250
205 SPECIAL COMPENSATION FOR SEVERELY DISABLED RETIR-
EES 9,200 9,200
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 4,364 4,364
215 OTHER (PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE) 2,500 2,500
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 .eooeveerreereeerereeseeeeneneennas 107,479 107,479 | o
220 LESS REIMBURSABLES — 285,156 — 285,156 | oo
INCREASED PAY TABLES AUTHORIZED 9,296 +9,296
ONW/OSW CONOPS — 74,169 — 74,169
TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, ARMY .......coverrercrrierrirrenninns 28,288,436 28,282,764 —5,672
ACTIVITY 7: RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY:
UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS
24/48) 1,142,059 | oo — 1,142,059
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT
DUTY) 41,615 —41,615
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 168,541 — 168,541
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .......... 13,364 —13,364
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL ......ccccovvvernenne 353,984 | i — 353,984
TOTAL, UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING ............ 1,719,563 | oo —1,719,563
OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING ... 18,548 | oo —18,548



12

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2004 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimLelxt(‘e(ZE reco%Tnnglndgiion bud;qu:stir%n;te
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 111,285 — 111,285
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 157,879 — 157,879
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ......ccvervvevemmrrerernnae 1,286,251 —1,286,251
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 47,182 —47,182
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 116,560 — 116,560
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP ... 29,648 —29,648
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 65,087 — 65,087
130 OTHER PROGRAMS 34,122 —34,122
TOTAL, OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT ............ 1,866,962 | .ooooriciie — 1,866,562
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT ...oovrverrrermreereereeneisesenenne =2,500 | o +2,500
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 7 w.ooomreerereceseciseneis 3,583,625 | oo — 3,583,625
ACTIVITY 8: NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY:
UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS
24/48) 1,936,855 —1,936,855
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 237,886 — 237,886
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) 26,327 —26,327
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 605,970 —605,970
TOTAL, UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING ............... 2,807,038 | oo —2,807,038
OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 225,190 —225,190
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 198,365 — 198,365
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ........cooovvvvvverrrrcrirenee 2,061,781 —2,061,781
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 109,636 —109,636
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL .........ccccccvvveee. 112,309 —112,309
TOTAL, OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT ............... 2,707,281 | oo —2,707,281
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 8 ...oeorievirerrveeerreecrenenns 5,514,319 | oo —5,514,319
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY .......cccoevvvveees 37,386,380 28,282,764 —9,103,616

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line ttem recg%nr]nrgrlmt(}:?ion
Budget Activity 1: Pay and Allowances of Officers:
40 Increased Imminent Danger Pay +2,533
45 Increased Family Separation Allowance +8,501
Budget Activity 2: Pay and Allowances of Enlisted:
90 Increased Imminent Danger Pay +13,843
90 Special Pays/Selective Reenlistment Bonuses —11,000
95 Increased Family Separation Allowance +45,324
Budget Activity 7: Reserve Personnel, Army:
Total, Reserve Personnel, Army Transfer — 3,583,625
Budget Activity 8: National Guard Personnel, Army:
Total, National Guard Personnel, Army Transfer —5,514,319
Undistributed:
Increased Pay Tables Authorized +9,296
ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps —74,169
Total adjustments —9,103,616




13

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY

Appropriations, 2003 .........ccccceiiiiiiiiie e $21,927,628,000
Budget estimate, 2004 .... 25,282,454,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeeiivveeeeeeeiiiiiieee e 23,309,791,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $23,309,791,000.
This is $1,972,663,000 below the budget estimate. This reflects the
transfer of Reserve Personnel, Navy funding to an individual ap-
propriation account.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2004 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml;tge reco&Tnne"ndZ?mn budgaqu:stir;[gte
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICER:
5 BASIC PAY 3,029,230 3,029,230

10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 820,921 820,921
15 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL ........ccccvciicricrrrrrcnes 247,898 247,898

25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 830,513 830,513
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .. 111,221 111,221
35 INCENTIVE PAYS 181,696 181,696 | ......
40 SPECIAL PAYS 245,270 247,688 +2,418
45 ALLOWANCES 58,182 63,629 +5,447
50 SEPARATION PAY 37,085 37,085
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 230,716 230,716
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .ooooerrceensieiieecniiinns 5,792,732 5,800,597
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOW OF ENLISTED PERS:
60 BASIC PAY 7,833,599 7,833,599
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 2,122,905 2,122,905
70 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 1,465,143 1,465,143
80 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 2,355,412 2,355,412
85 INCENTIVE PAYS 101,680 101,680
90 SPECIAL PAYS 885,452 888,002
95 ALLOWANCES 400,383 439,520
100 SEPARATION PAY 180,251 180,251
101 SPEC COMP FOR COMBAT-RELATED DISABLED ................... 64,000 64,000
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 594,271 594,271
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 16,003,096 16,044,783 +41,687
ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOW OF MIDSHIPMEN:
110 MIDSHIPMEN 52,851 52,851 | v
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERS:
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ...........cccoommrvvuririnnns 577,540 577,580 | oo
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 398,881 398,881
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ............ 500 500
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 976,921 976,921 | oo
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION:
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL 59,115 59,115
130 TRAINING TRAVEL 54,924 54,924
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 168,055 168,055
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 255,429 255,429
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL 106,978 106,978
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ....oooorrvrrvececsserriini 25,000 25,000
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 11,354 11,354

160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE ..o 13,446 13446 |



14

[In thousands of dollars]

Line

ltem

2004 budget

Committee

Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate
165 OTHER 1,424 TA28 | e
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 .oooveereeereeieesieseieneiins 701,725 701,725 | oo
ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS:
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS 825 825
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ... 209 209
180 DEATH GRATUITIES 1,470 1,470
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 57,794 57,794
190 SURVIVOR BENEFITS 853 853
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS 1,370 1,370
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES 236 236
205 SPECIAL COMPENSATION FOR SEVERELY DISABLED RETIR-
EES 5433 5433 |
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 4,391 4,391
215 OTHER 500 500
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ..oovrevrreeirrecereeerccnenines 73,081 73,081 | oo
220 LESS REIMBURSABLES — 336,805 —336,805 | oo
INCREASED PAY TABLES AUTHORIZED 1,141 +7,141
ONW/OSW CONOPS —1,203 —1,203
LEGISLATIVE PROPOSALS NOT ADOPTED .......ccccooomereererrins —-9,300 =9,300 | s
TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, NAVY ......coooorrreerimerrriiereccrininns 23,254,301 23,309,791 +55,490
ACTIVITY 7: RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY:
UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS
24/48) 722,921 | oo —722,921
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT
DUTY) 4,052 —4,052
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) .. 2,273 -2,273
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 133,994 —133,994
TOTAL, UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING ................ 863,240 | oo — 863,240
OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING ......cvvveeemrreeercrreiereccrinines 6,599 —6,599
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 23,013 —23,013
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 59,797 —59,797
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ......vverrrermrriercenenne 937,333 —937,333
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 865 —865
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 39,120 —39,120
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP ... 31,695 —31,695
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 66,491 —66,491
TOTAL, OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT ............... 1,164,913 | e —1,164,913
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 7 oo 2,028,153 | oo —2,028,153
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY ........ccccovvvnens 25,282,454 23,309,791 —1,972,663

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line

ltem

Committee
recommendation

40
45

Budget Activity 1: Pay and Allowances of Officers:

Increased Imminent Danger Pay

Increased Family Separation Allowance

+2,418
+5,447



15

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item recgr?]"rjnrgllwté?t}ion
Budget Activity 2: Pay and Allowances of Enlisted:
90 Increased Imminent Danger Pay +12,550
90 Special Pays/Selective Reenlistment Bonuses —10,000
95 Increased Family Separation Allowance +39,137
Budget Activity 7: Reserve Personnel, Navy:
Total, Reserve Personnel, Navy Transfer —2,028,153
Undistributed:
Increased Pay Tables Authorized +7,141
ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps —1,203
Total adjustments —1,972,663

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 20083 .........ccccceeiieriiienieeieee e $8,501,087,000
Budget estimate, 2004 9,559,441,000
Committee recommendation 8,994,426,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,994,426,000.
This is $565,015,000 below the budget estimate. This reflects the
transfer of Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps funding to an indi-
vidual appropriation account.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsﬁigg?ega recgr%w;#t}g%on bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICER:
5 BASIC PAY 996,480 996,480
10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 270,031 270,031
15 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL ... 83,253 83,253
25 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING ....... 235,530 235,530
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE 38,608 38,608
35 INCENTIVE PAYS 47,559 47,559
40 SPECIAL PAYS 2,598 2,997
45 ALLOWANCES 21,181 23,053
50 SEPARATION PAY 10,393 10,393
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 75,768 75,768
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oot 1,781,401 1,783,672 +2,271
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOW OF ENLISTED PERS:
60 BASIC PAY 3,434,846 3430846 | o
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 929,781 929,781
70 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 715,607 715,607
80 BASIC ALLOWANGE FOR HOUSING 733,024 733,024
85 INCENTIVE PAYS 8,360 8,360 | ...
90 SPECIAL PAYS 112,820 114,323 +1,503
95 ALLOWANCES 162,247 178,202 +15,955
100 SEPARATION PAY 57,683 57,683
101 SPECIAL COMP FOR COMBAT-RELATED DISABLED .............. 18,000 18,000
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 262,463 262,463
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 ..o 6,434,831 6,452,289 +17,458
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL:
115 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .........coooveerrreerreeenne 268,450 268,450 | oo,



16

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2004 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml;tge reco%Tn?lnd(;?ion bud;qu:stir;?te
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 185,762 185,762
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ............ 750 750
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ...oovreeeerecereiireecneninns 454,962 454,962 | oo
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION:
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL 42,555 42,555
130 TRAINING TRAVEL 8,351 8,351
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 72,626 72,626
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 103,070 103,070
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL 41,799 41,799
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ..o 2,513 2,513
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 4,901 4,901
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE ........ccooooiiriccireriiecenes 10,167 10,167
165 OTHER 2,268 2,268
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 oooorieeiecereiereccnininns 288,250 288,250
ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS:
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS 1,577 1,577
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ... 16 16
180 DEATH GRATUITIES 984 984
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 35,054 35,054
190 SURVIVOR BENEFITS 1,539 1,539
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS 2,785 2,785
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES 81 81
205 SPECIAL COMPENSATION FOR SEVERELY DISABLED RETIR-
EES 900 900
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 952 952
215 OTHER 615 615
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ...oovvverreeerieeceeineneiieneiins 44,503 A4503 | s
220 LESS REIMBURSABLES —31,950 —=31,950 | corri
INCREASED PAY TABLES AUTHORIZED 3,000 +3,000
ONW/OSW CONOPS —300 —300
TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, MARINE CORPS ........cccccomuvvunnne 8,971,997 8,994,426 +22,429
ACTIVITY 7: RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS:
UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS
24/48) 180,764 | oo — 180,764
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT
DUTY) 17,333 —17,333
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ....ovvvvecrriicnnes 75,213 —75213
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .......... 183 —183
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 69,282 —69,282
TOTAL, UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING ..........coevernes BA2,775 | oo — 342,775
OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING .......cooooreireieriereeeees 2,319 —2,319
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 10,990 —10,990
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 33,730 —33,730
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT ..o 151,919 —151,919
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 17,820 —17,820
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR ......ccvvveemrrecerecrreiereecninenes 5,007 —5,007
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL .........ccccceveveee. 10,475 —10,475
130 OTHER PROGRAMS 12,409 —12,409
TOTAL, OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT ................ 284669 | oo — 244,669
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 7 .ooooreeeirrerrreeerreeeeenenes 587,884 | oo — 587,444
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS ..... 9,559,441 8,994,426 —565,015




17

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item recg%Tnnejrlwt(ggiion
Budget Activity 1: Pay and Allowances of Officers:
40 Increased Imminent Danger Pay +399
45 Increased Family Separation Allowance +1,872
Budget Activity 2: Pay and Allowances of Enlisted:
90 Increased Imminent Danger Pay +2,503
90 Special Pays/Selective Reenlistment Bonuses —1,000
95 Increased Family Separation Allowance +15,955
Budget Activity 7: Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps:
Total, Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps Transfer — 587,444
Undistributed:
Increased Pay Tables Authorized +3,000
ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps —300
Total adjustments — 565,015

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2003 $21,981,277,000
Budget estimate, 2004 .........cccceieiiieieiiie e 26,715,990,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeeivvveieeeeeiiiieeee e 22,993,072,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $22,993,072,000.
This is $3,722,918,000 below the budget estimate. This reflects the
transfer of Reserve Personnel, Air Force and National Guard Per-
sonnel, Air Force funding to individual appropriation accounts.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoeos‘tir%?ga recg%n%l]rl]%?:ion bl?dhgaqu:s{ir%?te
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICER:
5 BASIC PAY 4,015,299 4,015,299
10 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 1,088,146 1,088,146
15 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL . 324,881 324,881
25 BASIC ALLOWANGE FOR HOUSING 889,301 889,301
30 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .. 144,656 144,656
35 INCENTIVE PAYS 309,672 309,672
40 SPECIAL PAYS 217,363 219,191
45 ALLOWANCES 62,369 67,085
50 SEPARATION PAY 103,486 103,486
55 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 306,073 306,073
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 7,461,246 7,467,790
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOW OF ENLISTED PERS:

60 BASIC PAY 7,348,882 7,348,882
65 RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 1,991,547 1,991,547
70 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 1,317,958 1,317,958
80 BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 1,898,484 1,898,484
85 INCENTIVE PAYS 33,086 33,086

90 SPECIAL PAYS 382,279 402,276 +19,997




18

[In thousands of dollars]

Line

Item

2004 budget

Committee

Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate
95 ALLOWANCES 370,087 403,268 +33,181
101 SPECIAL COMP FOR COMBAT-RELATED DISABLED .............. 122,000 122,000 | oo
100 SEPARATION PAY 99,543 99,543
105 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 562,190 562,190
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 14,126,056 14,179,234
ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF CADETS:
110 ACADEMY CADETS 50,362 50,362 | oo
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERS:
BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ........ccooooermmreenrrninns 713,180 713,180 | oo,
120 SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 149,061 149,061
121 FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ........... 1,215 1,215
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 863,456 863,456 | oo
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION:
125 ACCESSION TRAVEL 82,538 82,538
130 TRAINING TRAVEL 83,524 83,524
135 OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 163,847 163,847
140 ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 463,149 463,149
145 SEPARATION TRAVEL 115,407 115,407
150 TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS ..o 9,192 9,192
155 NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 25,076 25,076
160 TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE .........ovvoeirrienericiinciinenes 35,184 35,184
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 ..o 977,917 977,917
ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERS COSTS:
170 APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS .....c.ccoovvrrimrirs 100 100
175 INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS .......ccovveenee 595 595
180 DEATH GRATUITIES 1,494 1,494
185 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 31,069 31,069
190 SURVIVOR BENEFITS 3,178 3,178
195 EDUCATION BENEFITS 4140 4140
200 ADOPTION EXPENSES 800 800
205 SPECIAL COMPENSATION FOR SEVERELY DISABLED RETIR-
EES 9,400 9,400
210 TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 11,030 11,030
215 OTHER 2,612 2,612
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 oeoooveerreereeeerseeesseeeeseneennns 64,418 64418 | o
220 LESS REIMBURSABLES —382,451 — 382,451 | e
INCREASED PAY TABLES AUTHORIZED 1,182 +7,782
ONW/OSW CONOPS — 235,436 — 235,436
TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, AIR FORCE ........cccooormvrvirrrrrire 23,161,004 22,993,072 —167,932
ACTIVITY 7: RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE:
UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS
24/48) 538,831 | s — 538,831
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT
DUTY) 108,553 — 108,553
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ..o 23,513 —23,513
45 PAY GROUP P TRAINING 100 —100
50 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 136,841 — 136,841
TOTAL, UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING .......cccooueee 807,838 | .o —807,838
OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING ... 1,800 | oo —1,800
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 77,959 —77,959
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 157,925 — 157,925
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT .......vverrrermrrerrcenenne 163,163 — 163,163




19

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2004 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml:itege reco%nrhl]:]dgiion budgaqugstirmte
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 10,530 | oo —10,530
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 77,104 —77,104
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP 28,359 —28,359
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 7,210 —7,210
TOTAL, OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT ................ 524,050 | oo — 524,050
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 7 oot 1,331,888 | oo —1,331,888

ACTIVITY 8: NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE:
UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) 788,738 — 788,738
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 64,797 — 64,797
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) 1,208 —1,208
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 178,118 —178,118
TOTAL, UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING .......ccvvvunee 1,032,861 | oo —1,032,861
OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT:

70 SCHOOL TRAINING 142,196 | oo — 142,196
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 76,243 —176,243
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT .....covvereerreneerrinnnes 878,399 —878,399
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 40,443 —40,443
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 52,956 —52,956
TOTAL, OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT ................ 1,190,237 | oo —1,190,237
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 8 ...ooooeeeceeeereerereiiees 2,223,098 | oo —2,223,098
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE ............. 26,715,990 22,993,072 —3,722,918

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item recgr?]n;grlwté:?ion
Budget Activity 1: Pay and Allowances of Officers:
40 Increased Imminent Danger Pay +1,828
45 Increased Family Separation Allowance +4,716
Budget Activity 2: Pay and Allowances of Enlisted:
90 Increased Imminent Danger Pay +19,997
95 Increased Family Separation Allowance +33,181
Budget Activity 7: Reserve Personnel, Air Force:
Total, Reserve Personnel, Air Force Transfer —1,331,888
Budget Activity 8: National Guard Personnel, Air Force:
Total, National Guard Personnel, Air Force Transfer —2,223,098
Undistributed:
Increased Pay Tables Authorized +7,782
ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps — 235,436
Total adjustments —3,722,918

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2003
Budget estimate, 2004 ...
Committee recommendation

$3,374,355,000
0
3,584,735,000




20

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,584,735,000.
This is $3,584,735,000 above the budget estimate. This reflects the
transfer of Reserve Personnel, Army funding from Military Per-
sonnel, Army.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsﬁimggﬂ recgl(%mm[gl?égimn bucdhgaqu:stfirlon?te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ......... 1,142,059 + 1,142,059
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) .......... 41,615 +41,615
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 168,541 +168,541
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) 13,364 +13,364
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 353,984 +353,984
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING 18,548 +18,548
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 111,285 + 111,285
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 157,879 +157,879
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 1,286,251 +1,286,251
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 47,182 +47,182
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 116,560 + 116,560
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP 29,648 +29,648
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 65,087 +65,087
130 OTHER PROGRAMS 34,122 +34,122
LEGISLATIVE PROPOSALS NOT ADOPTED —2,500 —2,500
INCREASED PAY TABLES AUTHORIZED 1,110 +1,110
TOTAL RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY 3,584,735 + 3,584,735

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Committee

Line Item recommendation

Budget Activity 1: Reserve Personnel, Army:

Total, Reserve Personnel, Army Transfer + 3,583,625

Undistributed:
Increased Pay Tables Authorized +1,110
Total adjustments + 3,584,735

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY

Appropriations, 2003 ..........ccccceiieieiiiieeeiieeeee e eare e eeree e $1,907,552,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ..........cooouiiiiiiiiiiieee e 0
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeeieeeeiieeeeieeeeereeeeiree e 2,027,945,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,027,945,000.
This is $2,027,945,000 above the budget estimate. This reflects the
transfer of Reserve Personnel, Navy funding from Military Per-
sonnel, Navy.



21

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsﬁigg?eget recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ....... 722,921 +722,921
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) .......... 4,052 +4,052
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 2,273 +2,273
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 133,994 +133,994
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING 6,599 +6,599
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 23,013 +23,013
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 59,797 +59,797
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 937,333 +937,333
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 865 +865
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 39,120 +39,120
120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP 31,695 +31,695
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 66,491 +66,491
INCREASED PAY TABLES AUTHORIZED 618 +618
ONW/OSW CONOPS —826 — 826
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY 2,027,945 +2,027,945

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Committee

Line Item recommendation

Budget Activity 1: Reserve Personnel, Navy:

Total, Reserve Personnel, Navy Transfer +2,028,153

Undistributed:
Increased Pay Tables Authorized +618
ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps — 826
Total adjustments +2,027,945

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2003 ........cccccceeieeeeiiieeeieee e e e e eereeens $553,983,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ..........ccveeeiiieieiee e 0
Committee recommendation ............cccoeeeeeeivveieeeeiiiiireeee e e 587,619,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $587,619,000.
This is $587,619,000 above the budget estimate. This reflects the
transfer of Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps funding from Military
Personnel, Marine Corps.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



22

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsﬁigg?ega recgr%nrhnemg%on bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ........ 180,764 +180,764
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) .......... 17,333 +17,333
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 75,213 +75213
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) 183 +183
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 69,282 +69,282
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING 2,319 +2,319
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 10,990 +10,990
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 33,730 +33,730
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 151,919 +151,919
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 17,820 +17,820
110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 5,007 +5,007
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 10,475 +10,475
130 OTHER PROGRAMS 12,409 +12,409
INCREASED PAY TABLES AUTHORIZED 175 +175
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS ......cccccoee | worrrrerrnmrerrinreenns 587,619 + 587,619

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee

Line Item recommendation

Budget Activity 1: Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps:

Total, Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps Transfer + 587,444

Undistributed:
Increased Pay Tables Authorized +175
Total adjustments + 587,619

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2003 ........ccccceecieieriiieeniire et e e e e eerae e $1,236,904,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ..........ccveeeiiiieeiee e 0
Committee recommendation ...........ccccceevieeeiieeeeiiieeeeieeeecreeeeiree e 1,332,301,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,332,301,000.
This is $1,332,301,000 above the budget estimate. This reflects the
transfer of Reserve Personnel, Air Force funding from Military Per-
sonnel, Air Force.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

2004 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

BUDGET ACTIVITY 1:

10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ......... 538,831 +538,831
20 PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) .......... 108,553 +108,553
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 23,513 +23,513
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 100 +100

50 OTHER 136,841 +136,841




23

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsﬁigg?ega recgr%w;#t}g%on bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
60 MOBILIZATION TRAINING 1,800 +1,800
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 77,959 +77,959
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 157,925 +157,925
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 163,163 +163,163

100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 10,530 +10,530

110 ROTC—SENIOR, JUNIOR 77,104 +77,104

120 HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP 28,359 +28,359

125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 7,210 +7,210

INCREASED PAY TABLES AUTHORIZED 413 +413
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 1,332,301 +1,332,301

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee

Line Item recommendation

Budget Activity 1: Reserve Personnel, Air Force:

Total, Reserve Personnel, Air Force Transfer +1,331,888

Undistributed:
Increased Pay Tables Authorized +413
Total adjustments +1,332,301

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2003 .........ccccceiiiiiiiiie e $5,114,588,000
Budget estimate, 2004 .... 0
Committee recommendation ...........ccccoeeeeevivreeeeeeeiiiiieeee e 5,598,504,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,598,504,000.
This is $5,598,504,000 above the budget estimate. This reflects the
transfer of National Guard Personnel, Army funding from Military
Personnel, Army.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsﬁimggﬂ recgl(%mm[gl?égimn bl?dhgaqu:stfirlon?te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1

10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ......... | wcovvrereverirecrrenns 1,936,855 +1,936,855
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 237,886 +237,886
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) 26,327 +26,327
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 605,970 +605,970
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 225,190 +225,190
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 198,365 + 198,365
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 2,144,281 +2,144,281
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 109,636 +109,636
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 112,309 +112,309
INCREASED PAY TABLES AUTHORIZED 1,685 +1,685




24

[In thousands of dollars]

2004 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY .....cccccovvvces | overrvrircsrcnnirnanns 5,598,504 +5,598,504

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

: Committee
Line Item recommendation
Budget Activity 1: National Guard Personnel, Army:
Total, National Guard Personnel, Army Transfer +5,514,319
90 Full Time Manning for AGRs +51,200
90 Civil Support Team AGRs +17,000
90 Ground-Based Midcourse Missile Defense AGRs +14,300
Undistributed:
Increased Pay Tables Authorized +1,685
Total adjustments +5,598,504

Full-Time Manning of Active Guard and Reserve.—The Com-
mittee recommends $51,200,000 to support the programmed fiscal
year 2004 Full-Time Support growth for the Army National Guard,
which was not funded in the budget request. The Committee di-
rects the Department to fully fund the authorized Active Guard
and Reserve end strength in future budget requests.

Additional Active Guard and Reserve [AGR] End Strength.—The
Committee recommends an additional 213 AGRs and $17,000,000
for the Army National Guard to support 12 additional Civil Sup-
port Teams as authorized in the Senate passed version of the fiscal
year 2004 Defense Authorization bill.

Ground-Based Midcourse Missile Defense Program.—The Com-
mittee recommends an additional $14,300,000 to support 100 Ac-
tive Guard and Reserve end strength required to achieve Initial
Defensive Operations capability at the Ground-Based Midcourse
Missile Defense Program by September 30, 2004. The end strength
to support this mission is included in the budget request.

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2003 ........ccccccceiieieiiiieeeee e e ear e e e ree e $2,125,161,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ................ 0
Committee recommendation

2,298.830,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,228,830,000.
This is $2,228,830,000 above the budget estimate. This reflects the
transfer of National Guard Personnel, Air Force funding from Mili-
tary Personnel, Air Force.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



25

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoeos[}tirl#ﬂegEt recgg]n%rgrl]%imn bl?dhgaqugs{iﬁrgte
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1:
10 PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/88) ...cccc. | wovverrvrrnirreiiins 788,738 +788,738
30 PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 64,797 +64,797
40 PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) 1,208 +1,208
45 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 178,118 +178,118
70 SCHOOL TRAINING 142,196 + 142,196
80 SPECIAL TRAINING 76,243 +76,243
90 ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 883,399 + 883,399
100 EDUCATION BENEFITS 40,443 +40,443
125 DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM ACCRUAL 52,956 +52,956
INCREASED PAY TABLES AUTHORIZED 732 +732
TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE ........ | wcooeeorerirriirniins 2,228,830 +2,228,830

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee

Line Item recommendation

Budget Activity 1: National Guard Personnel, Air Force:

Total, National Guard Personnel, Air Force Transfer +2,223,098

90 Civil Support Team AGRs +5,000
Undistributed:

Increased Pay Tables Authorized +732

Total adjustments +2,228,830

Additional Active Guard and Reserve [AGR] End Strength.—The
Committee recommends an additional 51 AGRs and $5,000,000 for
the Air National Guard to support 12 additional Civil Support
Teams as authorized in the Senate passed version of the fiscal year
2004 Defense Authorization bill.



TITLE II
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired to prepare for and conduct combat operations and other
peace time missions. These funds are used to purchase fuel and
spare parts for training operations, pay supporting civilian per-
sonnel, and purchase supplies, equipment, and service contracts for
the repair of weapons and facilities.

The President’s fiscal year 2004 budget requests a total of
$116,952,324,000 for operation and maintenance appropriations.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends operation and maintenance appro-
priations totaling $115,586,765,000 for fiscal year 2004. This is
$1,365,559,000 below the budget estimate.

Committee recommended operation and maintenance appropria-
tions for fiscal year 2004 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account zoeos%i%lﬂgﬁ recgslnrugln%z%on bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte
Operation and Maintenance:
Army 24,958,842 24,922,949 —35,893
Navy 28,287,690 28,183,284 — 104,406
Marine Corps 3,406,656 3,418,023 +11,367
Air Force 27,793,931 26,698,375 — 1,095,556
Defense-Wide 16,570,847 16,279,006 —291,841
Army Reserve 1,952,009 1,964,009 +12,000
Navy Reserve 1,171,921 1,172,921 +1,000
Marine Corps Reserve 173,952 173,952
Air Force Reserve 2,179,188 2,179,188
Army National Guard 4211331 4,273,131
Air National Guard 4,402,646 4418616
Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Account ..........coccovevsivneiuns 50,000 10,000
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed FOrCeS ......ccoovrvvmrverereecrrerirerisnienns 10,333 10,333
Environmental Restoration:
Army 396,018 396,018
Navy 256,153 256,153
Air Force 384,307 384,307
Defense-Wide 24,081 24,081
Formerly Used Defense Sites 212,619 312,619
Overseas Humanitarian, Disaster and Civic Aid ........cocovvvevereereerrnene. 59,000 59,000
Former Soviet Union Threat Reduction 450,800 450,800
Total 116,952,324 115,586,765 — 1,365,559

(26)



27

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OVERVIEW
SOUTHWEST ASIA CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS

The fiscal year 2004 budget estimate included funds for a num-
ber of ongoing contingencies, including operations in Southwest
Asia, Bosnia, and Kosovo. Southwest Asia contingencies include
Operations Northern Watch (enforcement of the no-fly zone above
the 36th parallel in Iraq), Southern Watch (actions to counter po-
tential aggression by Iraq and enforcement of the no-fly zone below
the 32nd parallel in Iraq), and Desert Spring (ground operations,
training and maintenance in Kuwait and Saudi Arabia).

At the start of Operation Iraqi Freedom, the Department of De-
fense officially ended Operations Northern Watch, Southern Watch,
and Desert Spring. Accordingly, the funds for these concluded oper-
ations are no longer required for the purposes requested. The Com-
mittee recommends a reduction of $1,375,020,000 to the budget es-
timate, distributed as follows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Account recg%nr:wgrlwtéz(:ion

Military Personnel, Army — 74,169
Military Personnel, Navy —1,203
Military Personnel, Marine Corps —300
Military Personnel, Air Force — 235,436
Reserve Personnel, Navy —826
Operation and Maintenance, Army —200,304
Operation and Maintenance, Navy — 75,592
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps —533
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force —707,550
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide —72,511
Defense Health Program —6,596

Total adjustments —1,375,020

WORKING CAPITAL FUND EXCESS CASH BALANCES

The Committee has identified excess cash balances in the De-
fense Working Capital Funds, significantly more than the require-
ment to have between 7 to 10 days cash on hand. The Committee
recommends a reduction of $313,500,000 to the budget estimate,
distributed as follows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee
Account recommendation
Operation and Maintenance, Army —107,000
Operation and Maintenance, Navy —92,500
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force — 114,000
Total adjustments —313,500

UNOBLIGATED BALANCES

The Committee has identified significant and persistent under
obligation of funds available in the operation and maintenance ac-
counts. Working with the General Accounting Office, the Com-
mittee found that during the 5-year period fiscal year 1998 to fiscal



28

year 2002, a total of more than $3,100,000,000 was left unobligated
in the service’s active operation and maintenance accounts. On av-
erage, this is almost $630,000,000 per fiscal year that is not used
to fund important readiness, maintenance or training activities.
Unobligated balances are also an issue in the military personnel
accounts.

The Committee recommends a reduction of $94,500,000 to the
budget estimate, distributed as follows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee
Account recommendation
Operation and Maintenance, Army —21,300
Operation and Maintenance, Navy —51,500
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps —4,100
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force —17,600
Total adjustments —94,500

The Committee wants to identify and implement a solution to
this problem and end the practice of wasting available fiscal re-
sources. To that goal, the Committee directs the Assistant Secre-
taries of the Military Departments (Financial Management &
Comptroller) to jointly prepare a report to the Committee that de-
tails the issue of unobligated balances in military personnel and
operation and maintenance accounts, and proposes a comprehen-
sive course of action to reduce the amount of unobligated balances
in those accounts by two-thirds. This report is to be submitted to
the Committee before presentation of the fiscal year 2005 budget
estimate.

CIVILIAN PAY OVERSTATEMENT

The Committee has identified consistent overstatement in re-
quirements for civilian pay salaries in the Army and Air Force. The
Committee recommends a reduction of $25,550,000 to the budget
estimate, distributed as follows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committ
Account reco%nr:wgrlwdz(:ion
Operation and Maintenance, Army —9,850
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force —15,700
Total adjustments — 25,550
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY
Appropriations, 2003 ........ccccceecieieriiieeeiee e e ar e e ebee e $23,992,082,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ................ 24,958,842,000

Committee recommendation 24,922,949,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $24,922,949,000.
This is $35,893,000 below the budget estimate.



29

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogéigg?§Et recgr%"rhnemgiion bl?dhgaqu:stfirr%n;te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
LAND FORCES:
10 DIVISIONS 1,506,922 1,516,922 +10,000
20 CORPS COMBAT FORCES . 478,563 478,563 | .. .
30 CORPS SUPPORT FORCES ... 383,755 383,755
40 ECHELON ABOVE CORPS SUPPORT FORCES .. 467,026 467,026
50 LAND FORCES OPERATIONS SUPPORT 1,078,757 1,113,757
LAND FORCES READINESS:
60 FORCE READINESS OPERATIONS SUPPORT ... 1,568,900 1,568,900
70 LAND FORCES SYSTEMS READINESS ... 438,918 488,918
80 LAND FORCES DEPOT MAINTENANCE ... 1,007,481 1,007,481
LAND FORCES READINESS SUPPORT:
90 BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT ... 2,651,539 | oo —2,651,539
100 FAC SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD (OP
FORCES) 1,094,309 | oo —1,094,309
110 MANAGEMENT & OPERATIONAL HEADQUARTERS ........ 243,033 260,180 +17,147
120 UNIFIED COMMANDS 85115 85,115 | s
130 MISCELLANEQUS ACTIVITIES ... 1,562,793 1,527,757 — 35,036
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .o 12,617,111 8,898,374 —3,718,737
BUDGET ACTIVITY 2: MOBILIZATION:
MOBILITY OPERATIONS:
140 STRATEGIC MOBILIZATION 378,432 382,432
150 ARMY PREPOSITIONED STOCKS 145,728 145,728
160 INDUSTRIAL PREPAREDNESS ..... 7,753 7,753
170 FAC SUSTAINMENT, RESTORA
FORCES) 6,933 | o
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 .o 538,846 535,913
BUDGET ACTIVITY 3: TRAINING AND RECRUITING:
ACCESSION TRAINING:
180 OFFICER ACQUISITION 89,853 89,853
190 RECRUIT TRAINING 22,977 22,971
200 ONE STATION UNIT TRAINING .... 39,106 39,106
210 SENIOR RESERVE OFFICERS’ TR e 214,264 216,264 ,000
220 BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT (ACCESSION
TRAINING) 80,110 | v —80,110
230 FAC SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD (OP
FORCES) 61,096 | v —61,096
BASIC SKILL/ADVANCE TRAINING:
240 SPECIALIZED SKILL TRAINING ....oeeooeeerceeeereereneinnas 306,272 308,272 +2,000
250 FLIGHT TRAINING 499,040 504,040 +5,000
260 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION ................ 142,038 142,038 | oo
270 TRAINING SUPPORT 478,903 485,403 +6,500
280 BASE  OPERATIONS  SUPPORT  (BASIC ~ SKILL/ADV
TRAINING) 819,604 | oo — 819,604
290 FAC SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD (OP
FORCES) 392,550 | e —392,550
RECRUITING/OTHER TRAINING:
300 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ......cvvvverrreerrreereneens 468,035 468,035 | oo
310 EXAMINING 83,269 83,269
320 OFF-DUTY AND VOLUNTARY EDUCATION ... 226,011 227,011
330 CIVILIAN EDUCATION AND TRAINING .......... 92,536 92,536
340 JUNIOR RESERVE OFFICERS’ TRAINING CORPS .......... 129,978 129,978
350 BASE  OPERATIONS ~ SUPPORT  (RECRUIT/OTHER
TRAINING) 238,993 —238,993




30

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogéigg?§Et recgr%"rhnemgiion bl?dhgaqu:stfirr%n;te
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 3 wooooreieceieceens 4,384,635 2,808,782 —1,575,853
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
SECURITY PROGRAMS:
360 SECURITY PROGRAMS 591,622 606,622 +15,000
LOGISTICS OPERATIONS:
370 SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION ... 661,551 661,551
380 CENTRAL SUPPLY ACTIVITIES .... 491,835 491,835 .
390 LOGISTICS SUPPORT ACTIVITIES 1,058,760 1,077,760 +19,000
400 AMMUNITION MANAGEMENT 330,129 330,129 | o,
SERVICEWIDE SUPPORT:
410 ADMINISTRATION 664,135 664,135
420 SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS .. 623,102 623,102
430 MANPOWER MANAGEMENT 210,202 210,202
440 OTHER PERSONNEL SUPPORT ... 198,716 202,716 +4,000
450 OTHER SERVICE SUPPORT 707,558 747,508 +39,950
460 ARMY CLAIMS 116,691 116,691
470 REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT .......ovvvvrerrerrireeriennnes 50,173 50,173
480 BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT (SERVICEWIDE SUP-
PORT) L194134 | e —1,194,134
490 FAC SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD (OP
FORCES) 260,288 | oo —260,288
SUPPORT OF OTHER NATIONS:
500 INTERNATIONAL MILITARY HEADQUARTERS ... 207,125 207,125
510 MISC. SUPPORT OF OTHER NATIONS ... 58,729 58,729
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 oo 7,424,750 6,048,278 —1,376,472
BUDGET ACTIVITY 5: BOS & FSRM:
520 BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT 4,984,380 +4,984,380
530 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZA-
TION 1,815,176 +1,815,176
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 6,799,556 +6,799,556
990 | ONW/OSW/0DS CONOPS —200,304 —200,304
991 [ WCF EXCESS CASH BALANCES —107,000 —107,000
992 | CLASSIFIED PROJECT 177,000 +177,000
993 | UNOBLIGATED BALANCES —21,300 —21,300
UNDISTRIBUTED REDUCTION —6,500 [ oo +6,500
LEGISLATIVE PROPOSAL NOT ADOPTED —6,500 —6,500
995 | CIVILIAN PAY OVERSTATEMENT —9,850 —9,850
TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY .............. 24,958,842 24,922,949 — 35,893

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
. Committee
Line ttem recommendation
10 | Clear Water Rinse Facility +2,000
10 | Extended Cold Weather Clothing System [ECWCS] +5,000
10 | Fort Riley readine +3,000
50 | SBCT implementation +35,000
90 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS —2,651,539
100 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS —1,094,309
110 | Deployable CA4ISR +1,000
110 | Network & IT infrastructure capabilities +9,323
110 | PACMERS +6,824
130 | Joint POW/MIA Accounting Command [JPAC] (transfer to OMN) — 33,036




31

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item recgll%n:nrgllwté?ﬁion
130 | Northern Edge realignment of funds (transfer to OMN) —2,000
140 | Quadrangle containers +4,000
170 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS —6,933
210 | Air Battle Captain Program +2,000
220 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS —80,110
230 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS —61,096
240 | Satellite Communications for Learning [SCOLA] language training +2,000
250 | Army Aviation Transformation Training Initiatives (Flight School XXI) +5,000
270 | Fort Knox U of L Distance Learning Partnership +2,500
270 | Fort Knox University of Mounted Warfare Classroom Automation +1,000
270 | Online Technology Training Pilot Program in USARAK +3,000
280 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS — 819,604
290 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS — 392,550
320 | Shakespeare in American Military Communities +1,000
350 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS —238,993
360 | Classified +15,000
390 | Corrosion Prevention and Control Program +8,000
390 | Field Pack-Up [FPU] System +3,000
390 | Skidsteer Loaders + 8,000
440 | Servicemembers Benefit Analysis Online (SMBAOnline) +4,000
450 | Army Conservation & Ecosystem Management +3,500
450 | Centralized Range Residue Recycling Facility [CRRRF] +1,500
450 | Fort Wainwright CHPP renovation +22,000
450 | Fort Wainwright utilidor repairs +10,000
450 | Rock Island Arsenal Bridge repairs +2,450
450 | Tanana Flats Training Area Cleanup Program +500
480 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS —1,194,134
490 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS — 260,288
520 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS +4,984,380
530 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS +1,815,176
990 | ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps —200,304
991 | WCF excess cash balances — 107,000
992 | Classified project +177,000
993 | Unobligated balances —21,300
995 | Civilian pay overstatement —9,850

Total adjustments —35,893

Realignment of Base Operations Support [BOS] and Facilities
Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization [FSRM] Resources.—
The Committee notes that on October 1, 2002 the Army established
the Installation Management Agency [IMA] to provide a corporate
structure focused on installation management. According to the
Army, IMA’s mission is “to provide equitable, effective and efficient
management of Army installations worldwide” as a key component
of Army transformation. This represents a significant change in the
way the Army resources, manages and operates its worldwide fa-
cilities. Starting in fiscal year 2004, IMA will be the single claim-
ant and advocate for Army BOS and FSRM resources, a role that
was previously performed by the Army’s Major Commands.

The Army acknowledges that years of underfunding installations
has, in the Army’s words, “taken a toll.” Among the Army’s stated
goals in establishing IMA are achieving regional efficiencies, pro-
viding consistent and equitable services, and eliminating the mi-
gration of installation support dollars to operations tempo or readi-
ness requirements.

To support the goal of eliminating the migration of resources
budgeted for installations support, the Committee recommends re-



32

aligning $6,799,556,000 of Army BOS and FSRM resources into a
new budget activity, as detailed in the table above.

Before this realignment, the Army’s BOS and FSRM funding was
distributed throughout the budget estimate in ten different lines.
The Committee’s recommended realignment of funding will allow
for more careful management of installation resources and better
oversight.

Servicemembers Benefit Analysis Online (SMBAOnline).—The
Committee is aware of the difficulty servicemembers experience in
fully understanding and integrating the numerous benefits avail-
able to them and their families. The need to assimilate this com-
prehensive information is key in deployment preparations, making
reenlistment decisions, performing financial planning and at many
other critical career decision points. In addition, survivor’s assist-
ance personnel need accurate and timely information to assist the
families of deceased service members promptly.

The Committee is aware of a unique automated system that pro-
vides a personalized, integrated projection of the stream of govern-
ment survivor benefits, and that includes future changes to the en-
titlement amounts through the family’s lifetime. This system has
been in operation for a number of years, and has been used very
successfully in many emergencies, including after the 9/11 attacks.

The Committee recommends $4,000,000 for a pilot program to
implement and evaluate this unique benefits analysis system. The
Committee directs the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Force Man-
agement Policy) to report on the implementation and benefits of
this pilot program, and submit this report to the congressional de-
fense committees before presentation of the fiscal year 2005 budget
estimate.

Tanana Flats Training Area Cleanup Program.—The Committee
is aware that the Army has made significant progress in removing
unauthorized structures from the Tanana Flats Training Area. The
Committee endorses a program to designate several of the remain-
ing structures to be used as emergency shelters. These shelters
would be administered by the Bureau of Land Management con-
sistent with their overall land management plan. The Committee
recommends $500,000 to modify these designated structures in
order to achieve compliance with Federal and State laws.

DOD Biometrics Program.—The Committee urges the DOD Bio-
metrics Program to offer assistance to and coordinate its efforts
with the Department of Homeland Security and other Federal
agencies. The Committee encourages the Department of Homeland
Security to establish a biometrics office to coordinate their bio-
metrics efforts and to interface with the DOD Biometrics Program.
Further, the Committee directs that of the $7,003,000 requested in
the budget for the DOD Biometrics Program, $500,000 shall be
made available for project management services.

Pohakuloa Training Area.—The Committee believes that ade-
quate training areas are critical to the combat readiness of military
forces. The purchase of up to 23,000 acres of land adjacent to the
Pohakuloa Training Area will expand the available maneuver
training space to meet the increased demand of the current and
projected forces which use that facility. For this reason, the Com-



33

mittee urges the Department of the Army to purchase the land nec-
essary for this additional maneuver space.

Former Lowry Bombing and Gunnery Range.—The Committee is
aware of the environmental cleanup required at the former Lowry
Bombing and Gunnery Range, and recognizes the importance of
completing the cleanup and containment to protect the health and
safety of those who use the public reservoir, attend the public
schools, and plan to reside in the area. The Committee encourages
the Army to continue to recognize important private efforts being
undertaken at the site, and urges both the Army and the Army
Corps of Engineers to provide sufficient resources for the rapid
cleanup of the site.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

Appropriations, 2008 ..........ccccecieieerieieieiereieeeereee et eeseneas $29,331,526,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ..........cccveieiiieeeiiee e 28,287,690,000
Committee recommendati 28,183,284,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,183,284,000.
This is $104,406,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogsﬁimggﬂ recgl(%mm[gl?égimn bquhgaqu:stfirlon[Qte
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
AR OPERATIONS:
10 MISSION AND OTHER FLIGHT OPERATIONS ................. 3,262,507 3,262,507
20 FLEET AR TRAINING 1,025,326 1,025,326
30 INTERMEDIATE MAINTENANCE ....... 73,961 73,961
40 AIR OPERATIONS AND SAFETY SUP 105,559 105,559
50 AIRCRAFT DEPOT MAINTENANCE ............ 980,136 980,136
60 AIRCRAFT DEPOT OPERATIONS SUPPORT .. 50,725 50,725
SHIP OPERATIONS:
70 MISSION AND OTHER SHIP OPERATIONS ...........cccceeee. 2,485,605 2,490,605
80 SHIP OPERATIONAL SUPPORT AND TRAINING ............. 614,525 614,525
100 SHIP DEPOT MAINTENANCE .............. 3,567,545 3,567,545
110 SHIP DEPOT OPERATIONS SUPPORT . 1,087,587 1,099,587 +12,000
COMBAT OPERATIONS/SUPPORT:
120 COMBAT COMMUNICATIONS ... 377,493 380,493 +3,000
130 ELECTRONIC WARFARE 15,574 15,574
140 SPACE SYSTEMS & SURVEILLANCE ..........cooomvrvveuraces 125,107 125,107
150 WARFARE TACTICS 235,237 238,037
160 OPERATIONAL METEOROLOGY & OCEANOGRAPHY ...... 257,475 257,475
170 COMBAT SUPPORT FORCES ...... 892,241 897,241
180 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE .. 166,033 166,033
190 DEPOT OPERATIONS SUPPORT .. 2,733 2,733
WEAPONS SUPPORT:
200 CRUISE MISSILE 151,456 151,456
210 FLEET BALLISTIC MISSILE 806,058 806,058
220 IN-SERVICE WEAPONS SYSTEMS SUPPORT 44,092 44,092
230 WEAPONS MAINTENANCE 466,425 478,425
WORKING CAPITAL FUND SUPPORT:
240 NWCF SUPPORT — 447,755 — 447755 | o
BASE SUPPORT:
250 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 1,079,723 | e —-1,079,723




34

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogéigg?§Et recgr%"rhnemgiion bl?dhgaqu:stfirr%n;te
260 BASE SUPPORT 2,609,334 | oo —2,609,334
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .o 20,034,702 16,385,445 — 3,649,257
BUDGET ACTIVITY 2: MOBILIZATION:
READY RESERVE AND PREPOSITIONING FORCES:
270 SHIP PREPOSITIONING AND SURGE ........ccoommvvererrinnae 506,690 506,690 | oooverrererriienns
ACTIVATIONS/INACTIVATIONS:
280 AIRCRAFT ACTIVATIONS/INACTIVATIONS 8,217 8217 | oo
290 SHIP ACTIVATIONS/INACTIVATIONS 167,127 177,127 +10,000
MOBILIZATION PREPAREDNESS:
300 FLEET HOSPITAL PROGRAM ... 25,361 25,361
310 INDUSTRIAL READINESS ..... 1,702 1,702
320 COAST GUARD SUPPORT ... 18,137 18,137
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 ..o 727,234 731,234 +10,000
BUDGET ACTIVITY 3: TRAINING AND RECRUITING:
ACCESSION TRAINING:
330 OFFICER ACQUISITION 116,022 116,022
340 RECRUIT TRAINING 8,693 8,693
350 RESERVE OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS .......cccoovvvnnrnens 91,788 91,788 | oo
BASIC SKILLS AND ADVANCED TRAINING:
360 SPECIALIZED SKILL TRAINING ... 363,006 363,006
370 FLIGHT TRAINING 441,982 441,982
380 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION .........cccc.ue 113,134 113,134
390 TRAINING SUPPORT 300,843 300,843
RECRUITING, AND OTHER TRAINING AND EDUCATION:
400 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ......c.ccvvvvneee 251,507 252,507 +1,000
410 OFF-DUTY AND VOLUNTARY EDUCATION . 98,885 98,885
420 CIVILIAN EDUCATION AND TRAINING 70,628 70,628
430 JUNIOR ROTC 40,333 42,333 +2,000
BASE SUPPORT:
440 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 201,993 —201,993
450 BASE SUPPORT 373,377 —373,371
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 3 ..o 2,472,191 1,899,821 —572,370
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
SERVICEWIDE SUPPORT:
460 ADMINISTRATION 698,422 698,422
470 EXTERNAL RELATIONS 4,026 4,026
480 CIVILIAN MANPOWER & PERSONNEL MGT 104,963 104,963
490 MILITARY MANPOWER & PERSONNEL MGT 221,170 221,170
500 OTHER PERSONNEL SUPPORT 212,060 245,096 +33,036
510 SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS 632,682 647,182 +14,500
LOGISTICS OPERATIONS AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT:
530 SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION 193,045 193,045
550 PLANNING, ENGINEERING & DESIGN ....... 301,365 301,365
560 ACQUISITION AND PROGRAM MANAGEMEN 905,432 905,432
570 AIR SYSTEMS SUPPORT .....cevverrierirerirens 447,639 447,639
580 HULL, MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL SUPPORT 62,927 64,427
590 COMBAT/WEAPONS SYSTEMS ...... 40,093 40,093
600 SPACE & ELECTRONIC WARFARE 66,236 66,236
SECURITY PROGRAMS:
610 SECURITY PROGRAMS 801,509 814,859 +13,350
SUPPORT OF OTHER NATIONS:
620 INTERNATIONAL HDQTRS & AGENCIES .......ccoovvvvreens 10,542 10,542 | oo
BASE SUPPORT:
630 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 98,108 | oo —98,108
640 BASE SUPPORT 253,384 | —253,344
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 5,053,563 4,764,497 — 289,066



35

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2004 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimL:itege recor%%?#dgimn budgaqu:stir%n;te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 5: BOS & FSRM:
650 BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT 3,236,055 + 3,236,055
660 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZA-
TION 1,379,824 +1,379,824
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 4,615,879 +4,615,879
990 | ONW/OSW/0DS CONOPS —75,592 —75,592
991 | WCF EXCESS CASH BALANCES —92,500 —92,500
993 | UNOBLIGATED BALANCES —51,500 —51,500
TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY .............. 28,287,690 28,183,284 — 104,406

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line ttem recganTnTrlwtégiion
70 | Photonic Sensor Marine Gas Turbine Engine Conditioned Based Maintenance ............cocooeveveevenrnnns +5,000
110 | Naval Shipyard Apprenticeship Program +2,000
110 | PHNSY support +10,000
120 | Manufacturing Technical Assistance and Production Program [MTAPP] +3,000
150 | Northern Edge realignment of funds (transfer from OMA, OMAF) +2,800
170 | Center of Excellence for Disaster Management and Humanitarian Assistance .........ccoocveveiiieinne +5,000
230 | Mk-45 5" Gun Depot Overhauls +12,000
250 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS —1,079,723
260 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS — 2,609,334
290 | Ship Disposal Program +10,000
400 | Virtual Learning Recruitment/Retention Screening Test Program +1,000
430 | Naval Sea Cadet Corps +2,000
440 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS —201,993
450 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS — 373,377
500 | Joint POW/MIA Accounting Command [JPAC] (transfer from OMA) +33,036
510 | Configuration Management Information Systems Program [CMIS] +8,000
510 | Navy Critical Infrastructure Protection +2,500
510 | SPAWAR Information Technology Center +4,000
580 | Flame Contaminant Detection System [FCDS] +1,500
610 | Classified +13,350
630 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS —98,108
640 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS — 253,344
650 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS + 3,236,055
660 | Realign BOS/FSRM resources to BAS +1,379,824
990 | ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps —75,592
991 | WCF excess cash balances —92,500
993 | Unobligated balances —51,500
Total adjustments — 104,406

Realignment of Base Operations Support [BOS] and Facilities
Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization [FSRM] Resources.—
The Committee notes that in October, 2003 the Navy will establish
Commander, Navy Installations Command [NIC] to provide a sin-
gle responsible office and advocate for shore installation manage-
ment. According to the Navy, NIC’s mission is “to provide unified
procedures, standards and practices for efficient management of in-
stallation support.” This represents a significant change in the way
the Navy resources, manages and operates its worldwide facilities.



36

Starting in fiscal year 2004, NIC will be the single claimant and
advocate for Navy BOS and FSRM resources, a role that was pre-
viously performed by the Navy’s major claimants and commands.

Among the Navy’s stated goals in establishing NIC are achieving
savings in personnel, facilities, and operational costs, eliminating
redundant headquarters management functions and costs, and sim-
plifying budgeting and funding processes. Implicit in these goals is
eliminating the migration of installation support dollars to oper-
ations tempo or readiness requirements.

To support the goal of eliminating the migration of resources
budgeted for installations support, the Committee recommends re-
aligning $4,615,879,000 of Navy BOS and FSRM resources into a
new budget activity, as detailed in the table above.

Before this realignment, the Navy’s BOS and FSRM funding was
distributed throughout the budget estimate in six different lines.
The Committee’s recommended realignment of funding will allow
for more careful management of installation resources and better
oversight.

Naval Shipyard Apprentice Program.—The Committee has in-
cluded $28,880,000 for the Naval Shipyard Apprentice Program,
and directs that during fiscal year 2004 the Navy shall induct
classes of no fewer than 125 apprentices at each of the naval ship-
yards. Further, the Committee directs the Department of the Navy
to include the costs of the fiscal year 2005 class of apprentices in
the fiscal year 2005 budget estimate.

Northern Edge Realignment of Funds.—The Alaskan range com-
plex and training environment provide DOD with a unique oppor-
tunity to conduct joint exercises in both high intensity conflict and
homeland security scenarios. In recognition of these unique capa-
bilities and to best support the diverse training required by the
Unified Command Plan, the Committee directs that CJCS Exercise
Northern Edge continue on an annual basis. Proponency for this
exercise will alternate between USPACOM and USNORTHCOM on
successive years, with planning and execution managed continu-
ously by HQ ALCOM. On alternating years, USPACOM and
USNORTHCOM will provide CJCS Exercise Strategic Lift funding
support from their respective accounts.

In support of these objectives and to execute Exercise Northern
Edge 2004, the Committee recommends a realignment of funds
from O&M, Army ($2,000,000) and O&M, Air Force ($800,000) to
O&M, Navy ($2,800,000). After this realignment, a total of
$4,700,000 is available in O&M, Navy to support Exercise North-
ern Edge. For fiscal year 2005 and subsequent years, the Com-
mittee directs the Secretary of Defense to provide funds in a simi-
lar fashion.

Joint POW/MIA Accounting Command.—The Committee rec-
ommends a realignment of $33,036,000 from O&M, Army to O&M,
Navy to support the Joint POW/MIA Accounting Command [JPAC].
This reflects and supports the October 1, 2003 consolidation of the
Army’s Central Identification Laboratory, Hawaii [CIL-HI] and
Joint Task Force Full Accounting [JTF-FA] into a single, joint or-
ganization under the U.S. Pacific Command. The Committee fully
supports the critical and honorable work of the Joint POW/MIA Ac-
counting Command.



37

Sullivan Brothers Museum.—The Committee recognizes the im-
portant contribution the Sullivan Brothers Museum and Research
Center would make to military history and public education. The
Committee requests the Secretary of the Navy extend all possible
assistance to the Grout Museum in building the museum, collecting
artifacts, and developing exhibits on the Sullivan Brothers and the
World War II U.S. Navy.

Security Standards for Life Raft Service and Maintenance.—The
Committee is concerned that the lack of adequate security practices
during the service and maintenance of life rafts aboard Navy ves-
sels could present security risks. Current procedures allow non-
military personnel, without any security background clearances, to
board a vessel several times when servicing life rafts. Additionally,
the time required to remove, transport, service, and return the life
rafts to a vessel could adversely impact a ship’s readiness. The
Committee directs the Secretary of the Navy to submit a report on
the cost, force protection, and readiness issues associated with the
service and maintenance of life rafts on Navy vessels. The report
should include consideration of establishing a life raft change-out
program, similar to those used by major commercial shipping lines.
The report should also consider requiring life raft service and
maintenance facilities to file security plans and conduct employee
background checks. This report is to be submitted to the congres-
sional defense committees before presentation of the fiscal year
2005 budget estimate.

V=22 Osprey Tilt-Rotor Pilot Training.—The Committee is aware
of the Department of Defense’s recently completed and favorable
review of the V-22 Osprey program. Preparing future V-22 pilots
for the unique challenges of tilt-rotor flight is an essential compo-
nent of a successful V-22 program. The Committee recognizes the
importance of providing student pilots with realistic flight training
to safely and effectively operate this new aircraft, to include under-
graduate and advanced pilot training in the same type/model/series
aircraft that pilots will operate in the fleet.

The Committee understands that the Department of the Navy
has completed a study addressing tilt-rotor pilot training require-
ments, and believes that implementing this study’s findings will
ensure the quality and safety of training, reduce overall costs, and
provide satisfactory pilot throughput. To enhance savings, the pro-
gram should be conducted at an existing unencumbered Naval
training site in a central, strategic location with regard to oper-
ations tempo, un-encroached airfields, available outlying airfields,
and sufficient family and personnel housing.

The Committee directs the Secretary of the Navy to submit a tilt-
rotor pilot training roadmap that implements the study’s findings.
This report is to be submitted to the congressional defense commit-
tees before presentation of the fiscal year 2005 budget estimate.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

$3,585,759,000
3,406,656,000
3,418,023,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,418,023,000.
This is $11,367,000 above the budget estimate.

Appropriations, 2003
Budget estimate, 2004 ....
Committee recommendati




38

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsﬁigggget recg%nr]n"e]rlltég%on bl?dhgaqu:sgir%?te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
EXPEDITIONARY FORCES:
10 OPERATIONAL FORCES 588,653 597,653
20 FIELD LOGISTICS 320,108 327,108
30 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 101,439 101,439
40 BASE SUPPORT 912,934 912,934
50 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 498,007 498,007 | oo
USMC PREPOSITIONING:
60 MARITIME PREPOSITIONING 76,996 76,996
70 NORWAY PREPOSITIONING 4,035 4,035
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 2,502,172 2,518,172 +16,000
BUDGET ACTIVITY 3: TRAINING AND RECRUITING:
ACCESSION TRAINING:
80 RECRUIT TRAINING 10,242 10,242
90 OFFICER ACQUISITION 348 348
BASIC SKILLS AND ADVANCED TRAINING:
120 SPECIALIZED SKILLS TRAINING ......ovveerceeerericreneinnae 41,514 41,514
130 FLIGHT TRAINING 171 171
140 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION ................ 8,863 8,863
150 TRAINING SUPPORT 123,007 123,007
RECRUITING AND OTHER TRAINING EDUCATION:
180 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING 115,167 115,167
190 OFF-DUTY AND VOLUNTARY EDUCATION ... 35,606 35,606
200 JUNIOR ROTC 13,200 13,200
210 BASE SUPPORT 151,071 151,071
220 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 78,073 78,073 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 3 oo 577,262 577,262 | oo
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
SERVICEWIDE SUPPORT:
230 SPECIAL SUPPORT 229,485 229,485
240 SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION ......oovvvreerereneireiins 35,733 35,733
250 ADMINISTRATION 39,377 39,377 | ...
260 BASE SUPPORT 18,991 18,991 | o
270 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 3,636 3,636 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 oo 321,222 327,222 | e
990 [ ONW/OSW/0DS CONOPS —533 —533
993 | UNOBLIGATED BALANCES —4,100 —4,100
TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE
CORPS 3,406,656 3,418,023 +11,367

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:



39

[In thousands of dollars]

) Committee
Line Item recommendation
10 | All Purpose Environmental Clothing System [APECS] +5,000
10 | Chem Bio Incident Response Force [CBIRF] +2,000
10 | Mountain/Cold Weather Clothing and Equipment Program [MCWCEP] +2,000
20 | Corrosion Prevention and Control Program +5,000
20 | Lightweight Maintenance Enclosure +2,000
990 | ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps —533
993 | Unobligated balances —4,100
Total adjustments +11,367

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2003
Budget estimate, 2004 ...
Committee recommendation

$27,339,533,000
27.793.931,000
26,698,375,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $26,698,375,000.
This is $1,095,556,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoeos[}tirl#ﬂegEt recgg]n%rgrl]tézzon bl?dhgaqugs{iﬁrgte
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
AIR OPERATIONS:

10 PRIMARY COMBAT FORCES ... 3,496,496 3,532,396 +35,900

20 PRIMARY COMBAT WEAPONS . 331,972 331,972

30 COMBAT ENHANCEMENT FORCES 332,062 332,062

40 AIR OPERATIONS TRAINING 1,243,900 1,243,900 | ...

50 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 1,817,063 1,817,063 | .oooeeeeeieii

60 COMBAT COMMUNICATIONS ......oveomrerereerereereninseenns 1,350,589 1,351,789 +1,200

70 BASE SUPPORT 2,260,913 2,260,913 | oo

80 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-

ERNIZATION 936,519 936,519
COMBAT RELATED OPERATIONS:

90 GLOBAL C31 AND EARLY WARNING . 976,608 977,608 +1,000
100 NAVIGATION/WEATHER SUPPORT 187,202 190,202 +3,000
110 OTHER COMBAT OPS SUPPORT PROGRAMS ... 597,331 597,331 | s
120 JCS EXERCISES 35,543 34,743 —800
130 MANAGEMENT/OPERATIONAL HEADQUARTERS ............ 213,088 215,088 +2,000
140 TACTICAL INTEL AND OTHER SPECIAL ACTIVITIES ...... 223,946 223,986 | s

SPACE OPERATIONS:
150 LAUNCH FACILITIES 321,829 321,829 | oo
160 LAUNCH VEHICLES 67,232 67,232
170 SPACE CONTROL SYSTEMS .....ooviiiieeieireeineirseiis 242,294 242,294
180 SATELLITE SYSTEMS 57,046 57,046
190 OTHER SPACE OPERATIONS ......ovoeveeirrerieeirneniseinns 243,778 243,778
200 BASE SUPPORT 566,936 566,936
210 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 148,408 148,408 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 15,650,755 15,693,055 +42,300
BUDGET ACTIVITY 2: MOBILIZATION:
MOBILITY OPERATIONS:
220 AIRLIFT OPERATIONS 2,167,958 1,967,958 —200,000
230 AIRLIFT OPERATIONS C31 ..o 36,758 36,758 | oo




40

[In thousands of dollars]

Line

Item

2004 budget

Committee

Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate
240 MOBILIZATION PREPAREDNESS ........cooovererrererriiennes 172,134 172,134
250 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 361,521 361,521 .
260 PAYMENTS TO TRANSPORTATION BUSINESS AREA ... | oo —110,006 —110,006
270 BASE SUPPORT 514,123 514,123 | i
280 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 200,836 200,836 | woooverrererriieenns
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 ..o 3,453,330 3,143,324 — 310,006
BUDGET ACTIVITY 3: TRAINING AND RECRUITING:
ACCESSION TRAINING:
290 OFFICER ACQUISITION 67,763 67,763
300 RECRUIT TRAINING 6,112 6,112
310 RESERVE OFFICER TRAINING CORPS (ROTC) ............. 82,586 82,586
320 BASE SUPPORT (ACADEMIES ONLY) ..ovoiveerirciieinns 68,682 68,682 | oo
330 FAC SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD (OP
FORCES) 75,337 15,337 | v
BASIC SKILLS AND ADVANGED TRAINING:
340 SPECIALIZED SKILL TRAINING ... 324,067 324,067
350 FLIGHT TRAINING 675,173 675,173
360 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION ................ 154,978 155,978 +1,000
370 TRAINING SUPPORT 92,652 96,652 +4,000
380 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 8,461 8,461
390 BASE SUPPORT (OTHER TRAINING) .......coovoerirrrirrinns 529,663 529,663
400 FAC SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD (OP
FORCES) 167,050 167,050 | .o
RECRUITING, AND OTHER TRAINING AND EDUCATION:
410 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ....cooreeerereerereeieeees 150,744 150,744
420 EXAMINING 3,103 3,103
430 OFF DUTY AND VOLUNTARY EDUCATION 114,240 114,240
440 CIVILIAN EDUCATION AND TRAINING 133,706 133,706
450 JUNIOR ROTC 43,413 A3813 |
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 3 oo 2,697,730 2,702,730 +5,000
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
LOGISTICS OPERATIONS:
460 LOGISTICS OPERATIONS ...coooeeeereeeeneeeeeeeeseeeeseeees 965,075 965,075 | oo
470 TECHNICAL SUPPORT ACTIVITIES ... 409,392 409,392
480 SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION 240,064 243,064
490 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 130,930 130,930
500 BASE SUPPORT 1,082,612 1,082,612
510 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 241,207 281,207 | oo
SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
520 ADMINISTRATION 234,370 246,370
530 SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS ... 347,528 347,528
540 PERSONNEL PROGRAMS .............. 213,901 214,401
550 RESCUE AND RECOVERY SERVICES ... 121,063 125,563 +4,500
560 ARMS CONTROL 33,640 33,640
570 OTHER SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES ......ovvvrerierireeiieinns 679,177 679,177
580 OTHER PERSONNEL SUPPORT 34,655 34,655
590 CIVIL AIR PATROL CORPORATION 21,432 21,432
600 BASE SUPPORT 299,750 299,750
610 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 11,011 L1011 | s
SECURITY PROGRAMS:
620 SECURITY PROGRAMS 907,694 909,694 +2,000
SUPPORT TO OTHER NATIONS:
630 INTERNATIONAL SUPPORT 18,615 18,615
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 5,992,116 6,014,116 +22,000
990 [ ONW/OSW/0DS CONOPS —1707,550 —707,550
991 | WCF EXCESS CASH BALANCES — 114,000 — 114,000




41

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2004 budget Committ Ch fi

Line Item estimLelltge reco%mm[glzdgimn budgaqu:stirlon[gte

993 | UNOBLIGATED BALANCES —17,600 —17,600

995 | CIVILIAN PAY OVERSTATEMENT —15,700 —15,700
TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE ....... 27,793,931 26,698,375 | — 1,095,556

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line ttem recg%nr]nrgxégﬁion
10 | B-52 attrition reserve +35,900
60 | 11th AF server consolidation +1,200
90 | Eagle Vision Program +1,000

100 | University Partnership for Operational Support [UPOS] +3,000

120 | Northern Edge realignment of funds (transfer to OMN) —800

130 | Langley AFB Visitor Center +2,000

220 | TWCF excess cash balances —200,000

260 | Overstated Airlift Readiness Account baseline — 110,006

360 | Western Governor’s University +1,000

370 | Simulations Training for Integrating DoD WMD and Civilian Response Systems .......c.ccccoovvereerrernnee +4,000

480 | Hickam AFB Alternative Fuel Vehicle Program +3,000

520 | Eielson AFB utilidor repairs +10,000

520 | Nikolski Power House clean-up +2,000

540 | Elmendorf AFB Community Center enhancements +500

550 | Joint Combined Aircrew Tester +1,500

550 | MBU-20/P Oxygen Mask +3,000

620 | Classified +2,000

990 | ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps —707,550

991 | WCF excess cash balances — 114,000

993 | Unobligated balances —17,600

995 | Civilian pay overstatement —15,700

Total adjustments — 1,095,556

Transportation Working Capital Fund.—The Committee rec-
ommends a reduction of $200,000,000 to reduce cash balances in
the Transportation Working Capital Fund [TWCF] that are greatly
in excess of requirements. In addition, the Committee recommends
a reduction of $110,006,000 to reflect overstated baselines in the
Airlift Readiness Account, as documented by the Air Force’s re-
quest to reprogram fiscal year 2003 resources out of this account
after seeking significant supplemental operation and maintenance
funding for Operation Iraqi Freedom.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2003 ........cccceecieieeiiieeeiiee e e e e e e ereeens $14,707,506,000
Budget estimate, 2004 .... 16,570,847,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccoeeeeevivveeeeeieiiiiiieee e 16,279,006,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $16,279,006,000.
This is $291,841,000 below the budget estimate.



42

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee

recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOeOSztigtﬂget recgsl%rglntégzon bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
10 JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF 420,036 420,036
20 SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND ........oovvermrreerereerrernnnes 1,851,533 1,874,999
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 2,271,569 2,295,035
BUDGET ACTIVITY 2: MOBILIZATION:
50 DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY ... 49,991 29,991 | e
BUDGET ACTIVITY 3: TRAINING AND RECRUITING:
60 AMERICAN FORCES INFORMATION SERVICE ........cccooovvrrnneens 14,005 14,005
70 CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS 3,058 3,058
80 DEFENSE ACQUISITION UNIVERSITY 101,695 101,695
90 DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY ... 5,517 5,517
110 DEFENSE HUMAN RESOURCES ACTIVITY . 35,262 35,262
120 DEFENSE SECURITY SERVICE .............. 7,173 7,173
130 DEFENSE THREAT REDUCTION AGENCY 4,796 4,796
140 SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND .......ooorvermrceerereerreennes 92,646 92,646 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 3 ..oooieeeeieiesieseniesiiees 264,152 264,152 | i
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
150 AMERICAN FORCES INFORMATION SERVICE ........cccovviurnees 105,261 105,261 | oo
160 CIVIL MILITARY PROGRAMS 99,030 99,030 | e
170 CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS 6,788,178 6,680,726 — 107,452
180 DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY .....ovveieierirreirneeiseinns 359,011 359,011 | o
190 DEFENSE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT AGENCY 1,008,908 1,008,908
200 DEFENSE FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING SERVICE 1,659 1,659
210 DEFENSE HUMAN RESOURCES ACTIVITY ..... 276,802 276,802
220 DEFENSE INFORMATION SYSTEMS AGENCY . 1,129,876 1,037,771
230 DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY ........ 259,713 259,713
240 DEFENSE LEGAL SERVICES AGENCY 17,757 17,757
250 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE DEPENDENTS EDUCATION .. 1,698,075 1,704,575
260 DEFENSE POW/MISSING PERSONS OFFICE 15,800 15,800
270 DEFENSE SECURITY COOPERATION AGENCY 284,767 84,767
280 DEFENSE SECURITY SERVICE ............. 200,054 200,054
290 DEFENSE THREAT REDUCTION AGENCY 291,246 291,246
300 OFFICE OF ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT ... 14,105 36,855
310 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 712,567 732,567
320 SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND 61,932 61,932 | o
340 JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF 234,498 234,498
350 WASHINGTON HEADQUARTERS SERVICES 405,500 405,500
360 DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 20,396 20,396
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 13,985,135 13,634,828 — 350,307
996 | IMPACT AID 30,000 +30,000
996 | IMPACT AID FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES 5,000 +5,000
TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE,
DEFENSE-WIDE 16,570,847 16,279,006 —291,841

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:



43

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item recgﬁln:nrgllwté?i?ion
20 | COCOM’s TSOCs and CENTCOM CRE +15,406
20 [ ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps [SOCOM] — 15,406
20 | SOCOM flying hour program +23,466

170 | Classified — 107,452

220 | DISA excessive program growth — 35,000

220 | ONW/OSW/0DS ConOps [DISA] —57,105

250 | DoDEA Mathematics and Technology Teachers Development +1,000

250 | Galena IDEA Distance Learning Program +5,500

270 | Counter-Terrorism Training & Equipment Program —200,000

300 | Asbestos removal at Eaker AFB +250

300 | UCHSC-DCH Fitzsimons Medical Center +10,000

300 | Hangar renovation at Griffis AFB +500

300 | McClellan AFB remediation +7,000

300 | Port of Anchorage Intermodal Marine Facility Project +5,000

310 | Asia-Pacific Regional Initiative + 14,000

310 | Employer Support of the Guard and Reserve [ESGR] +2,000

310 | Information Assurance Scholarship Program +3,000

310 | Middle East Regional Security Issues Program +1,000

996 | Impact Aid +30,000

996 | Impact Aid for children with disabilities +5,000

Total adjustments —291,841

U.S. Special Operations Command.—The Committee under-
stands and fully supports the increased operational tempo, broad-
ened mission and readiness requirements placed on Special Oper-
ations Forces as they prosecute the Global War on Terrorism. The
Committee recommends an additional $38,872,000 for priority re-
quirements of the U.S. Special Operations Command.

Employer Support of the Guard and Reserve.—The Committee
recommends an additional $2,000,000 for the important work of the
National Committee for Employer Support of the Guard and Re-
serve.

Washington Semester American Indian Program.—The Com-
mittee notes with approval the participation of the Department of
Defense in the Washington Semester American Indian Program
[WINS], which serves the education and economic development
needs of the American Indian/Alaska Native [AI/AN] community by
providing opportunities for students to obtain academically super-
vised internships in Washington, DC. The WINS program advances
the goals of Executive Order 13270, which directs that all Federal
agencies take steps to enhance access to Federal opportunities and
resources for AI/AN students. The Committee encourages the De-
partment of Defense, as part of its 3-year plan pursuant to Execu-
tive Order 13270, to expand the number of internship positions
made available for the program and to accommodate participants
in a second-year internship program.

Accident Prevention in DOD.—The Committee commends the
Secretary of Defense’s initiative to “reduce the number of mishaps
and accident rates by at least 50 percent in the next 2 years.” The
Committee is pleased that the U.S. Army Forces Command’s initia-
tive to combat aggressive driving has achieved similar success in
preventing vehicle accidents, and urges the Secretary of Defense to
consider existing programs that have demonstrated success in re-
ducing accident rates at one or more commands.



44

Legacy Resources Management Program.—The Committee com-
mends the Department of Defense for requesting funds to continue
the Legacy Resources Management Program. From within these
funds, the Committee encourages the Department to continue
naval archaeology programs in the Lake Champlain Basin.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

Appropriations, 2003 $1,970,180,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiieee e 1,952,009,000
Committee recommendation ..........cccceeeevrveeeiiveeeeiieeeenineeeeereeeeenreeeenees 1,964,009,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,964,009,000.
This is $12,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogsﬁi%lﬁgﬂ rec%%?l%gion bfdhgaqu:stfir%?te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
LAND FORCES:
10 DIVISION FORCES 14,791 21,791
20 CORPS COMBAT FORCES 35,798 35,798
30 CORPS SUPPORT FORCES ... 309,462 309,462
40 ECHELON ABOVE CORPS FORCES . 135,342 135,342
50 LAND FORCES OPERATIONS SUPPORT .. 467,097 472,097
LAND FORCES READINESS:
60 FORCES READINESS OPERATIONS SUPPORT .. 122,020 122,020
70 LAND FORCES SYSTEM READINESS 59,846 59,846
80 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 62,947 62,947
LAND FORCES READINESS SUPPORT:
90 BASE SUPPORT 323,592 323,592
100 FACILITIES  SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 182,079 182,079
110 ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES 3,672 3,672
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 1,716,646 1,728,646
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
120 ADMINISTRATION 47,714 47,714
130 SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS ......ooerverrrirrcrrenne 37,862 37,862
140 PERSONNEL/FINANCIAL ADMIN (MANPOWER MGT) ..... 47,092 47,092
150 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING .......oovvveerrieriiiennnes 102,695 102,695
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ...ooorirrreeerrecrinenns 235,363 235,363 | oo
TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RE-
SERVE 1,952,009 1,964,009 +12,000

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee
Line Item recommendation
10 | Extended Cold Weather Clothing System [ECWCS] +17,000




45

[In thousands of dollars]

) Committ
Line ttem recoronr?nrgrlwdg?ion
50 | All Terrain Military Utility Vehicle +4,000
50 | Equipment storage site initial operations +1,000
Total adjustments +12,000

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

Appropriations, 2003 $1,236,809,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ... 1,171,921,000

Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuveeeiieeeeiieeeeieeeeereeeeiree e 1,172,921,000
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,172,921,000.
This is $1,000,000 above the budget estimate.
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogsltir?g:ega recg?nrrr:]n;:]téZ?ion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
RESERVE AIR OPERATIONS:
10 MISSION AND OTHER FLIGHT OPERATIONS ................. 417,743 AT 783 | e
30 INTERMEDIATE MAINTENANCE 16,464 16,464
40 AIR OPERATION AND SAFETY SUPPORT .. 2,166 2,166
50 AIRCRAFT DEPOT MAINTENANCE ..... 138,135 138,135
60 AIRCRAFT DEPOT OPS SUPPORT ..... 362 362
RESERVE SHIP OPERATIONS:
70 MISSION AND OTHER SHIP OPERATIONS 67,211 67,211
80 SHIP OPERATIONAL SUPPORT AND TRAINING . 537 537
100 SHIP DEPOT MAINTENANCE .........c.c.... 83,577 83,577
110 SHIP DEPOT OPERATIONS SUPPORT 3,440 3,440
RESERVE COMBAT OPERATIONS SUPPORT:
120 COMBAT SUPPORT FORCES .......c.oovvvrivrerierirreiieninns 65,347 66,347 +1,000
RESERVE WEAPONS SUPPORT:
130 WEAPONS MAINTENANGE ..o 5,544 5,584 | i
BASE SUPPORT:
140 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 61,929 61,929
150 BASE SUPPORT 131,109 131,109
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 <o 993,564 994,564 +1,000
BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
160 ADMINISTRATION 12,560 12,560 | e
170 CIVILIAN MANPOWER & PERSONNEL 2,269 2,269
180 MILITARY MANPOWER & PERSONNEL . 36,276 36,276
190 SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS 120,733 120,733
200 COMBAT/WEAPONS SYSTEM ... 5,665 5,665
210 OTHER SERVICEWIDE SUPPORT .. 854 854
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .ooooeeeeeeeeiie 178,357 178,357 | v
TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RE-
SERVE 1,171,921 1,172,921 +1,000




46

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee

Line Item recommendation

120 | Littoral Surveillance System SCIF +1,000
Total adjustments +1,000

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS RESERVE

Appropriations, 2008 ..........cccceecieeiiieiieeie e sa e $187,532,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ..........ccveieiiieeeiee e 173,952,000
Committee recommendation 173,952,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $173,952,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogsﬁimggﬂ recgl(%mm[gl?égimn bl?dhgaqu:stfirlon[gte
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
MISSION FORCES:
10 OPERATING FORCES 61,261 61,261
20 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 10,231 10,231
30 BASE SUPPORT 33,621 33,621
40 TRAINING SUPPORT 25,953 25,953
50 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 8,770 8770 | e
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 139,836 139,836 | oo

BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:

60 SPECIAL SUPPORT 8,956 8,956
70 SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION .........ooooiciiirrrrrnrrcnes 578 578
80 ADMINISTRATION 9,721 9,721
90 BASE SUPPORT 6,701 6,701
100 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING .........ocoomrmrvvierinrcrrieens 8,160 8,160
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..o 34,116 2 N L

TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE
CORPS RESERVE 173,952 173,952 | covvvevccrciecieen

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

Appropriations, 2008 ........cccccoceiiireriineneee ettt $2,163,104,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ........... 2,179,188,000
Committee recommendation 2,179,188,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,179,188,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.




47

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsﬁigg?eget recg%nr]n"e]rlltég%on bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
AIR OPERATIONS:
10 PRIMARY COMBAT FORCES 1,351,819 1,351,819
20 MISSION SUPPORT OPERATIONS 69,058 69,058
30 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 319,109 319,109
40 BASE SUPPORT 61,783 61,783
50 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 272,603 272,603 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 2,074,372 2078372 | oo

BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:

60 ADMINISTRATION 59,138 59,138
70 MILITARY MANPOWER AND PERSONNEL MANAGE-
MENT 24,253 24,253
80 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ... 14,162 14,162
90 OTHER PERSONNEL SUPPORT 6,642 6,642
100 AUDIOVISUAL 621 621
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .ooeoorreeerieens 104,816 104,816 | oo
TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR
FORCE RESERVE 2,179,188 2,179,188 | oo

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations, 2008 ..........cccceeeieeiiieiieeieee e $4,261,707,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ..........cceeieiieiieiee e 4,211,331,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeecieeeeiieeeeieee e e 4,273,131,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,273,131,000.
This is $61,800,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

] 2004 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item es'timl;tegE recorgln%rgrlmzzon budgaqugstir%rgte
BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
LAND FORCES:
10 DIVISIONS 669,748 674,748 +5,000
20 CORPS COMBAT FORCES 651,273 651,273

30 CORPS SUPPORT FORCES ... 343,180 343,180

40 ECHELON ABOVE CORPS FORCES ..... 563,199 563,199

50 LAND FORCES OPERATIONS SUPPORT .. 21,913 21,913
LAND FORCES READINESS:

60 FORCE READINESS OPERATIONS SUPPORT ... 128,036 131,536

70 LAND FORCES SYSTEMS READINESS ..... 106,760 106,760

80 LAND FORCES DEPOT MAINTENANCE ... 194,149 194,149

LAND FORCES READINESS SUPPORT:
90 BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT ......cccoovvvvvimnrrrciriincniiinns 448,167 448167 | oo




48

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2004 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimL:itege recor%%?#dgimn budgaqu:stir%n;te
100 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-

ERNIZATION 380,226 380,226
110 MANAGEMENT & OPERATIONAL HEADQUARTERS ........ 398,017 398,017
120 MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES ..ooooeeeceiereeeeeiieeeees 42,175 11,475

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .o 3,946,843 3,984,643

BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:

130 STAFF MANAGEMENT 102,752 102,752
140 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 13,529 37,529
150 PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION ... 51,667 51,667
160 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING ... 96,540 96,540

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .ooeoorreeerieens 264,488 288,488 +24,000

TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NA-
TIONAL GUARD 4,211,331 4,273,131 +61,800

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item recgr?]nrang#t(}g?iun
10 | Extended Cold Weather Clothing System [ECWCS] +5,000
60 [ Cannon bore cleaning +1,500
60 | Communicator-Automated Emergency Notification System +1,500
60 | Ethan Allen Range improvements +500

120 | Sustain FY03 increase in Military Technicians +29,300

140 | Information Operations Training and Operations +4,000

140 | Advanced Information Technology Services +15,000
140 | National Guard Multimedia Security Technology +5,000

Total adjustments +61,800

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations, 2003 .........cccccecieieiiiieeeiiee e e eeeree e $4,117,585,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ..........coociiiiiiiiiiieeee e 4,402,646,000
Committee recommendation ..........cccceeeeevveeeiiveeeeiieeeenineeeeereeeeerreeeenens 4,418,616,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,418,616,000.
This is $15,970,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

2004 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate

BUDGET ACTIVITY 1: OPERATING FORCES:
AR OPERATIONS:

10 AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS 2,842,931 2,844,431 +1,500

20 MISSION SUPPORT OPERATIONS .........cccoorrrvirrirerrinnns 336,979 340,979 +4,000




49

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2004 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimLelltge reco%mm[glzdgimn budgaqu:stirlon[;‘te
30 BASE SUPPORT 410,627 410,627 | oo
40 FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION & MOD-
ERNIZATION 154,798 154,798
50 DEPOT MAINTENANCE 621,060 621,060
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 4,366,395 4,371,895 +5,500

BUDGET ACTIVITY 4: ADMIN & SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:
SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES:

60 ADMINISTRATION 26,547 32,547 +6,000
70 RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING .........oovvvvvveeeeeriiicieenns 9,704 9,704 | s
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ..ooorrrrrreereens 36,251 42,251 +6,000

997 | NATIONAL GUARD STATE PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM 2,500 +2,500
998 | PROJECT ALERT 1,970 +1,970

TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NA-
TIONAL GUARD 4,402,646 4,418,616 +15,970

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee
Line Item recommendation
10 | Defense Systems Evaluation [DSE] Joint Test Support Program +1,500
20 | All Terrain Military Utility Vehicle +2,000
20 | Extended Cold Weather Clothing System [ECWCS] +2,000
60 | Information Assurance Activities +3,000
60 [ IT Consolidation/Storage Area Network +3,000
997 | National Guard State Partnership Program +2,500
998 | Project ALERT +1,970
Total adjustments +15,970

OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS TRANSFER ACCOUNT

Appropriations, 2003 .........cccceiiiiiiiiie et $5,000,000
Budget estimate, 2004 .... 50,000,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuveeeeieeeeiieeesieeeeereeeeieee e 10,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,000,000.
This is $40,000,000 below the budget estimate.

The Committee notes that funding for ongoing contingencies is
now included in regular appropriation accounts. In addition, ac-
cording to the Department’s justification materials for this account,
“USSOCOM bears a substantial portion of the unanticipated costs
of unforeseen contingency operations.” The Department has re-
quested significant increases to U.S. Special Operations Command
funding, and the Committee finds that adequate to provide for un-
foreseen contingencies. Finally, requirements for substantial con-
tingency funding should be addressed in a request for supplemental
appropriations or through reprogramming procedures.



50

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

Appropriations, 20083 .........ccccceeiieriiienieeie et $9,614,000
Budget estimate, 2004 10,333,000
Committee recommendation ..........cccceeeevvveeeeiveeeeiveeenineeeeereeeeenreeeenees 10,333,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,333,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, ARMY

Appropriations, 2003 .........ccccceeiiiiiiinie e $395,900,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ............ 396,018,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeevieeeiieeeeieeeeeieeeeereeeeenreeeeeneee 396,018,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $396,018,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, NAVY

Appropriations, 2003 .... $256,948,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ............ 256,153,000
Committee recommendation ............cccoeeeeevivveeeeeieiiiirieee e e 256,153,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $256,153,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2003 ........ccccceeeieieiiiieeeiee e e e e eeree e $389,773,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ............ 384,307,000
Committee recommendation 384,307,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $384,307,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2003 .........cccceiiiiiiiiieeee e $23,498,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ............ 24,081,000
Committee recommendation 24,081,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $24,081,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, FORMERLY USED DEFENSE SITES

Appropriations, 2003 .........cccoceriirierienieieieeeet et aens $246,102,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ............ 212,619,000
Committee recommendation 312,619,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $312,619,000.
This is $100,000,000 above the budget estimate.

This increase reflects the significant inventory of Formerly Used
Defense Sites requiring remediation.

OVERSEAS HUMANITARIAN, DISASTER, AND CIvVIC AID

Appropriations, 2008 ..........ccceeieererrerreieriereereeree oo ereenens $58,400,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ............ 59,000,000
Committee recommendation 59,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $59,000,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.




51

Center of Excellence for Disaster Management and Humanitarian
Assistance.—The Committee is pleased with the Center’s participa-
tion in HIV/AIDS advocacy, awareness and prevention activities
with foreign militaries and international peacekeepers in the Asia
Pacific region, and encourages its continued participation as a
means of promoting national security interests.

FORMER SOVIET UNION THREAT REDUCTION

Appropriations, 2003 .........ccccceeiirerierieieieeeet ettt naens $416,700,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ............ 450,800,000
Committee recommendation 450,800,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $450,800,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.




TITLE III
PROCUREMENT

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired to purchase military equipment and hardware, including
aircraft, helicopters, ships, missiles, combat vehicles, ammunition,
weapons, electronic sensors and communications equipment, and
other procurement items.

The President’s fiscal year 2004 budget requests a total of
$72,721,026,000 for procurement appropriations.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends procurement appropriations totaling
$73,975,918,000 for fiscal year 2004. This is $1,254,892,000 above
the budget estimate.

Committee recommended procurement appropriations for fiscal
year 2004 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account Zogsziir?lua?get recgr?]Tn[grll%:?ion bt?dhgaentg:stfirr?][gte

Aircraft Procurement, Army 2,128,485 2,027,285 —101,200
Missile Procurement, Army 1,459,462 1,444 462 —15,000
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army ......... 1,640,704 1,732,004 +91,300
Procurement of Ammunition, Army 1,309,966 1,419,759 +109,793
Other Procurement, Army 4,216,854 4,573,902 + 357,048
Aircraft Procurement, Navy 8,788,148 9,017,548 + 229,400
Weapons Procurement, Navy 1,991,821 1,967,934 — 23,887
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps ........c.ccocoernnne 922,355 924,355 +2,000
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 11,438,984 11,682,623 +243,639
QOther Procurement, Navy 4,679,443 4,734,808 +55,365
Procurement, Marine Corps 1,070,999 1,090,399 +19,400
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force 12,079,360 11,997,460 —81,900
Missile Procurement, Air Force 4,393,039 4215333 — 177,706
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force 1,284,725 1,265,582 —19,143
QOther Procurement, Air Force 11,583,659 11,536,097 —47,562
Procurement, Defense-Wide 3,665,506 3,568,851 —96,655
National Guard and Reserve EQUipment ..o 0 700,000 +700,000
Defense Production Act Purchases 67,516 71,516 +10,000
Total 72,721,026 73,975,918 + 1,254,892

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee has displayed recommended adjustments in ta-
bles presented under each appropriation account.

These adjustments reflect the following Committee actions: elimi-
nation of funds requested for programs which are lower priority,
duplicative, or not supported by firm requirements in out year de-
velopment or procurement appropriations; deletion of excess funds

(52)



53

based on program delays or slow execution; addition of funds to re-
flect congressional priorities and to rectify shortfalls in the budget
estimate; and implementation of recommendations reported in the
Senate bill authorizing activities of the Department of Defense for
fiscal year 2004.

The Committee directs that the funding increases outlined in
these tables shall be provided only for the specific purposes indi-
cated in the table.

PROCUREMENT OVERVIEW

Multiyear Procurement Authority.—The purpose of multiyear pro-
curement authority is to allow Federal agencies to enter into a sin-
gle contract for the purchase of more than one year’s worth of sup-
plies and services where such a contract will result in substantial
savings over annual contracts. This authority is intended exclu-
sively for programs demonstrating stability of cost, requirements,
design and maturity of schedule. However, recent requests from
the Department exploit the necessary limits placed upon this au-
thority. It is evident that multiyear contract authority is now being
used as a tool for controlling costs and as a means for securing
funding for programs in future years. The Committee is concerned
about this trend and directs the Secretary of Defense to submit a
policy statement on the Department of Defense’s use of multiyear
contract authority to the congressional defense committees by Jan-
uary 15, 2004. The statement should explicitly describe the condi-
tions that must be achieved for such a request and the method-
ology used for determining a program’s compliance with the re-
quirements set forth in 10 U.S.C. Sec. 2306b and DOD Financial
Management Regulations.

Combat Search Evader Locator Radio.—The Committee under-
stands that the Air Force is in the process of requesting a change
to the Joint Operational Requirements Document to add a terminal
guidance capability as a Key Performance Parameter threshold re-
quirement to the Combat Search Evader Locator [CSEL] radio. The
Block 1 CSEL, which is currently in low-rate initial production, but
does not include this terminal guidance capability, is being pro-
cured by the Air Force, Navy and the Army. The Committee is con-
cerned that the services are currently procuring a radio that does
not fully meet their needs and, therefore, recommends a reduction
of $11,500,000 to the entire fiscal year 2004 CSEL procurement re-
quest and directs that the full-rate production decision on the Block
2 variant of this radio not be approved until the terminal guidance
capability can be achieved as a threshold requirement.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2008 .........cccccceevierrieiienieeiee ettt $2,285,574,000
Budget estimate, 2004 .........c.ccoeevviennnnn. 2,128,485,000
Committee recommendation 2,027,285,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,027,285,000.
This is $101,200,000 below the budget estimate.




54

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



55

000°0T + 5622 g6zl INFWAINDI L¥0ddNS SIINOIAY 12
16592 166'92 T04INOD B ANYIINOD INYOSYIY €2
*40ddNS ¥IHLO
e1L'SL e1L'GL ND A3YVYINI ISV 44
000+ 68'61 6.8'Y1 INIWAINDI ALITIGYAIAYNS LIVHOYIY 12
‘SOINOIAY 1¥0ddNS NNO¥D
‘SIILMIOYA ONY INIWAINDI LY0ddNS
006891 — 61€'825'T 612'£69'T LA¥4OMIY 40 NOILYOIHIGOW “T¥L0L
66211 662'1 (41v) SLYVd vdS 0z
906'T 906'T NOILYZILIDIQ INYOYIY 61
000'G€ — 701'v2 701'65 dNT104 W1YD 81
902'1L 902'1. SOINOIAY IN¥OgYIY i
0009+ 160'TS 160'Sy HOIYYYM YMOIM 91
00076 — 961'zY 961'9€1 SAOW 09-HN i
0Z'41 0Z'41 (A9—dY) MOZONO1 i
000°0T — YIv'ZSL 91'29. MOgONOT e1
9L 9L SAOW J9NVY DNOT LAVHONIY Al
LY LY SAOWN 8S—H
801 801 SAOW ANY1dYIY 094YI/ALITILN 01
616°02 §16°0¢2 (AD—dY) SQOW ¥3Ld0IMIH 09YYD Lv—HI 6
00T'TY — TSy 525'56Y SQOW Y3Ld0DITIH 09YYD L1-H) 8
002'G + 6/0'79 6/8'8G SAOWN ¥9-HY L
0L 0L (V4YIL) SQOW T4V 9
9/1'€ 9/T'¢ (VYY) STOW Tiv¥a¥vnD g
14¥404IY 40 NOILYOIHIQ0W
008y + 004512 000°£91 14v40dIY “Tv10L
141'82 1v1'82 (AO—dY) (dAI) MMYHOYTE 09-HN ¢
00L'r$+ | L+ 655818 | L1 668'8€1$ | 01 (dAIK) MMYHYOY1E 09-HN Z
‘AYV10Y
ONIM Q3XI4
RELEREN
i D uonep

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



56

002'101 — 682'120'C 68Y'821'C ANYY ‘INIWIYNI0Y L¥YO¥IY “TYLOL
00061 + 992'€8¢ 992'79¢ SILITIY4 ANY ININAIND 140ddNS Y101
91972 919'%¢ SNOILYOINNININOD INYOGYIY 0¢
716z 716z 134008 G£°Z "4IHONNYT 6¢
02T €021 SAILMIAYS TYIYLSNANI 14
£96°65 £96'65 T0YINOD Jl44vuL ¥IY LC
0007+ 768'2€ 76882 SINILSAS QILYYIIINI MIYJNIY 9¢
16691 16691 INJWAIND3 ANNOYD NOWWOI 14
SjeuInss A0 uonep
198png A . a)ewrss .
w__mﬂ__%ww ] 13pnG 7002 Mo way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



57

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsziir?lua?get recgr?]angrll%:?ion bt?dhgaentg:stfirr?][gte
2 | UH-60 BLACKHAWK [MYP] 138,859 187,559 +48,700
7 Blackhawk helicopters +70,700

Option price savings [MYP] —20,000
Unjustified program administration costs —2,000

7 | AH-64 MODS 58,879 64,079 +5,200
Vibration management enhancement program +5,200

8 | CH—47 CARGO HELICOPTER MODS ......oooorverrererreeereneeeeneees 495,525 454,425 —41,100
Unexpended balances —39,100
Unjustified Other Support costs —2,000

13 | LONGBOW 762,464 752,464 —10,000
Unjustified Other Support costs —10,000

15 | UH-60 MODS 136,496 42,496 —94,000
UH-60M program delays (transfer to RDA) —100,000

1/207th CSAR and Medevac upgrades +6,000

16 | KIOWA WARRIOR 45,051 51,051 +6,000
Safety Enhancement Program GAU-19 +6,000

18 | GATM ROLLUP 59,104 24,104 —35,000
GATM (C-23 aircraft and upgrades) — 35,000

21 | AIRCRAFT SURVIVABILITY EQUIPMENT ..o 14,879 19,879 +5,000
AN/AVR-2A laser detecting system +5,000

24 | AVIONICS SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 13,295 23,295 +10,000
Aviator Night Vision Imaging System +10,000

26 | AIRCREW INTEGRATED SYSTEMS .......vvorreerrreerreeeeeeesreeeenne 28,894 32,894 +4,000
Heli-Basket technology +4,000

UH-60 Blackhawk [MYP]—The Committee recommends an in-
crease of $70,700,000 for the procurement of seven additional
Blackhawk helicopters.

Congressional support for the UH-60 Blackhawk program has al-
lowed the Army to accelerate planned procurement and appreciate
savings from obtaining aircraft at option prices. The Army esti-
mates this savings to equal $28,100,000 over 3 years. The Com-
mittee recommends a reduction of $20,000,000 based on total pro-
gram savings, and a reduction of $2,000,000 for unjustified pro-
gram administration costs.

Longbow Apache Modifications.—The budget request included
$55,400,000 for Other Support costs, an increase of $26,600,000
above the fiscal year 2003 level. During the Committee’s review of
the request, the Army failed to adequately justify these costs. The
Committee recommends a decrease of $10,000,000.

UH-60 Modifications.—The budget request included
$136,500,000 for the UH-60M recapitalization and upgrade pro-
gram. The program must be restructured due to contractor cost
growth, inaccurate earned value reporting, and changes to aircraft
design. The Committee recommends a transfer of $100,000,000 re-
quested for procurement to research and development to allow for
the restructuring of the program.

MIiSSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2008 ...........ccceeieieerieieieiereieeterees e $1,096,548,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ..........cccoeeeiieeeeiiee e 1,459,462,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeevuveeeiiieeeeiiieeeiieeeeereeeeiaee e 1,444,462,000




58

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,444,462,000.
This is $15,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



59

TATA 79v'e NERELIRENIEEE(R:() 8¢
*S3ILTIOVS ONY INJNAINDT L¥0ddNS
rs'05 w505 SLYYd YIvd3¥ ANY SIUVdS | L¢
079612 079612 STTUSSIN 40 NOILYIIHIGON “T¥101
L9¥ L9Y (OYY NON) ‘SNOILYOIJIGON SYYINIH 9¢
816'61 816'61 SAOW SYTN 14
L0£'61 L0£'ST SAON MOL/SYLI 124
€L6 €L6 SAOW Y3OINILS 24
616212 616212 SQOIW L10141vd 1¢
‘SNOILYOIJIQ0N
‘SFTISSIN 40 NOILYIIHIQOW
00061 — GBE'LET'T G8E'2ST'T STNUSSIN YIHLO “T¥L0L
10€°05 0§ 10€°05 0§ INNS SAS—(SINDVLY) SAS TSW TYIILIYL ANYY 81
()R 741 e () 874! ¢ YIHONNYT SYYINIH Al
SST'0Y h GST'0Y ' SINALSAS ¥IHINNYT SHTN 91
9¥9'L €62 99'r1 €62 (4d¥¥) SLINI0Y OILIVYd FONVY 4I0NATY SYTWN 61
662101 98L 66L'101 98L (SYTID) 131004 SYIN @3ain9 14
99¢'91 99¢'91 ' (AD) INJNF¥NJ0Yd JONVAQY ¢ MOL €l
01001 00¢ 01001 00¢ AYYININNS WALSAS ¢ MOL (1
zeT'ey 9L CeT'ey 9L INNS WILSAS (LvSOT) YNVL-IINY LH9IS 40 INI 01
009/ 009'L ' (AD) INJWFYNJ0¥d JONYVAQY NINIAVT 6
GTT'EET 106 GIT'eel 106 AYYINANS WILSAS (N—SMYY) NIN3AYT 8
‘NILSAS FTSSIN LINYSSY/MNYL-LINY
00088 — 190'Ge 190°¢E AYININNS SAS MIATTI3H g
NJLSAS FTSSIN FOV4UNS-0L-dIY
5L wsr'L AYYINAINS WLSAS WYYHINY AIHONNYT-3Y44NS 4
6’z 6’z AYYNINNS INFLSAS YIONILS ¢
G66'196$ 801 66G'195$ 801 AYYINAINS W3LSAS 101¥1Yd 1
‘NILSAS FTISSIN HIY-01-30v4UNS
‘STTISSIN ¥3HL0
jeuinss A0 uoijep
198png A . a)ewnss .
oww%&:mww_ ] 198pNq $00Z ] way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



60

AINY¥Y ‘ININIYNI0¥d FNISSIN “T¥L0L

00061 — 9r' Y’ 297'651'T
G689 6689 S3ILIMIIYA ANY INININDI 1¥0ddNS “TYL0L
1er'e 1er'e 1¥0ddNS 3Svd NOILINA0Y¥d 1€
01 01 (STTSSIN) INO'G$ NYHL SS3T SINALI 6¢
SjeuInss A0 uonep
198png A . a)ewrss .
w__mﬂ__%ww ] 13pnG 7002 Mo way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



61

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee Change from
. 2004 budget
Line Item N recommen- budget
estimate dation estimate
5 | HELLFIRE SYS SUMMARY 33,061 25,061 —8,000
CAPS Kits —8,000
15 | MLRS REDUCED RANGE PRACTICE ROCKETS [RRPR] ......ccocoomvvimrirrrrirns 14,646 7,646 —7,000
Execution Delays —17,000

PROCUREMENT OF WEAPONS AND TRACKED COMBAT VEHICLES,

ARMY
Appropriations, 2003 .........cccccoevieiiienieee e $2,266,508,000
Budget estimate, 2004 .. 1,640,704,000
Committee recommendation ............cccoeeeeeiiiiiieeeeieiiieeee e 1,732,004,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,732,004,000.
This is $91,300,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



62

0£6C 06 (SQOW) SNN9D INIHIYN WNICIW Ge
960'G 960'G (QOIW) NOJYIM JILYWOLNY Q¥NDS e
0999 0999 SAOW 3NIGYYD vIN €€
Gv8'e Gie'e SNOILYJIHIQON 6T-YYYIN €
‘H3A LYGINOD Y3HLO ONY SNOJYIM 40 AOW
000+ 866'8 866t (1) WWSST IM 17 ¥3ZLIMOH 1€
h 8/6'8 Ge9'8 8/6'8 69’8 PIN INIGYYD 99°G 0¢
€6/'8 009 €6/'8 T8 ¥3dINS ‘05 1Y ‘ZOTINX 6¢
(T104) YYIYON WINTS 6¢
201'01 69 20T'01 SINILSAS YYLHON LC
006'9+ 0069 h h (MYS) IWIN9G'S ‘NND INIHOVYIN Ge
h 66691 08Y'1 66691 0811 SA1Y3S 0¥ IWINZ9'Z ‘NND ANIHOVIN YOWYY 124
*SI10IHIA LYGINOD Y3HLO NV SNOJYIM
00%'GL+ TLTE19T 7L8'1€5'T STTOIHIA LYAN0I QaMIVYL Y101
88101 88101 (NLM—AJL) 140ddNS 3S¥d NOILINAO¥d €
687 687 (ADLM—AJL) INO'S$ NYHL SSIT SW3LI 124
*S3ILTIOVS ONY INJNAINDT L¥0ddNS
000+ 616 21626 NY¥904d 3avy9dN SINvYEY 0¢
0002, — 719961 719892 (QOI) YNYL SWv¥aY TIN L1
h 186°01 186°01 13374 OL did ASYV4 €l
006'T— 765'1E 60°9€ (QOW) 9Y60TIN INGST 14 dS AIN “YIZLIMOH el
000'G¢ + 9z1'8Yy 91'ee (QOW) S31Y3S SA4d 11
9.9 949 T10IHIA LSI4 “dINDI IAS-NI 40 QOW 01
96791 96/'91 (Qow) 310IH3A 1SI4 6
000'Ge + 00062 h QO “Y31¥YYD 8
‘SF10IH3A LYANOD dIMIVYL 40 NOILYOIIQON
000'GE + 120066 10¢€ 120'656 10€ YIMAYLS 9
h 16E'E h 16E'E ' (QOW) S3JIAIQ ONINIVYL SAS ATTavHE 14
006198+ 202'GLT 20E°€T INJNIVLSNS 3SYE AF1avyE ¢
h 252'9$ 252'9% QO A3Q ONYL SIvYay 1
‘SIT0IHIA LvAINOD dIMIVHL
ajewysa w wonep

wouj adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



63

AINYY ‘AJL'3M 40 ININT¥NIO¥ “TWLOL

00£'16 + 700°2EL'T v0L0Y9'T
0€0°81 0€0°81
006'GT+ 20£°001 208'78
L1117 LTTT
000G+ §L9'L 619
' 680°L 680°L
687 68
0ze'c 02e'e
69€' 69€'
413 €1 88 €1

(ADLM) SL¥Yd ¥I¥dIY ANV SIYVdS
S3TIIHIA LYEINOD ¥IHLO ANV SNOYIM “T¥LOL

(90¥d HNI ¥31070S) SWYY TIVAS

SSINCIYYdIYd TVIYLSNANI

(ADLM=AJ0M) L40ddNS 3S¥E NOILONAOYd

(NDIM—AJOM) INO'G$ NYHL SSI1 SIWALI
‘S3ILMIDY ANY INFNAINDT 1404dNS

(ADLM—AJOM) INO'G$ NYHL SS3T SNOILLYIIHIQOW

SO 31414 9T

(SQOW) 86TIN “WINGST ‘QIMOL “YIZLIMOH

137
o
14
U7

6¢
8¢
9¢



64

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee Change from

Ui | | b
2 | BRADLEY BASE SUSTAINMENT 113,302 175,202 +61,900
Bradley AO to ODS+ for the Army National Guard +61,900
6 | STRYKER 955,027 990,027 +35,000
Long Lead Iltems + 35,000
8 | CARRIER, MOD 25,000 +25,000
M113 Carrier MOD Upgrade +25,000
11 | BFVS SERIES [MOD] 23,126 48,126 +25,000
Reactive Armor Tiles for Bradley +25,000
12 | HOWITZER, MED SP FT 155MM M109A6 [MOD] .....cccoooovmrverrrrrrrrrrirneenns 36,092 34,592 —1,500
Procurement of MACS prior to 10C —1,500
17 | M1 ABRAMS TANK [MOD] 268,644 196,644 —72,000
X1100-3B Recap Program +3,000
LV-100 Engine —175,000
20 | ABRAMS UPGRADE PROGRAM 92,942 94,942 +2,000
Abrams M1A1 Fleet Embedded Diagnostics +2,000
25 | MACHINE GUN, 5.56MM [SAW] 6,900 +6,900
M249 Squad Automatic Weapon +6,900
31 | HOWITZER LT WT 155MM [T] 4,998 8,998 +4,000
LW Howitzer +4,000
42 | INDUSTRIAL PREPAREDNESS 2,675 7,675 +5,000
Arsenal Support Initiative +5,000

Stryker Fielding.—The Army continues to demonstrate the
versatility of the Stryker Brigade Combat Teams [SBCT]. The
Stryker Brigade takes advantage of a whole new strategic focus.
This dynamic strategy is more than the exploitation of a trans-
formed family of vehicles, it is an evolution in the way soldiers
fight on the battlefield and provides the country with options pre-
viously unavailable. The modern, lethal Stryker Brigade will focus
on increased operational and tactical mobility, enhanced situational
awareness and understanding, and the ability to maximize joint
warfighting unlike any other force. The Committee understands
that the full SBCT family of vehicles procurement can be acceler-
ated if the Army procures certain critical components that require
longer production times with long lead funding in fiscal year 2004.
These items are necessary to ensure that the Mobile Gun System
[MGS] remains on schedule and is deployed beginning with the 3rd
SBCT, rather than an alternative system. Therefore, the Com-
mittee has included an increase of $35,000,000 only to procure long
lead items for Stryker Brigades. The Committee includes this
money with the understanding that the Secretary of Defense sup-
ports, and will continue to support, this critical modernization pro-
gram. The interim capability provided by the Stryker is more than
a bridge to the Objective Force, it is a critical link and will validate
the training, tactics, and procedures necessary to demonstrate and
perfect the strategies which will transform today’s Army into a
modern, more lethal objective force. Additionally, the Committee
has included an increase of $100,000,000 in Other Procurement,
Army to assist in fielding the SBCTs.



65

Current Force Modernization.—The Committee notes with great
interest the recent negotiations undertaken by the Department of
the Army to address the future of the heavy force industrial base.
In fact, the Committee applauds the Army’s recently negotiated
memorandum of understanding which effectively guaranteed
workshare for two major manufacturing bases well into the future,
so that the Future Combat System decision, expected to be reached
by 2008, will not fall victim to a lack of manufacturers from which
to choose.

In the interest of building on that strategy, and in modernizing
the Army’s current force, the Committee strongly encourages the
Army to restructure its future budget submissions to Congress so
that they contain adequate resources to fund the Current Force
and provide the Counterattack Corps with the most modern weap-
on systems available.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY

Appropriations, 2008 .........ccccceeiieeiiieiieeiee et $1,253,099,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ...........cccceeeeveeennnen. 1,309,966,000
Committee recommendation 1,419,759,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,419,759,000.
This is $109,793,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



66

000°0% + 186'19 186'1C SIdAL TIV ‘0L V¥QAH ‘L3N00Y Le
h 9€8°€T 9€8°€T S3dAL TIV ‘SLIMD0Y Q3¥14 YIAINOHS 9
e
79671 79671 SIJAL TIV “IDYYHD DNIYYITO “ININ €
000's + 000G - SIAAL TIV CONVOTON Ly 3NN | 22
SININ
00’2y 0Ly SIAAL TIV SIZN AYITILYY | 02
‘S3Zn4 AYITILYY
6168 6168 LTIV “(SOVI) W3LSAS 304VHO AYITILY ¥WINGOW | 61
00021 — 18£°09 18L'L1 S3JAL TV “WINSST ‘AL¥Y 91D A
h 16T°0¢ 16T°0¢ SIAL 1TV “WINSOT ‘ALY¥Y 91D 91
e I3 SIAL 1TV “WINGZ ‘ALY¥Y 91D al
*NOILINNINIY AYITTILYY
80v'zy 80v'ey SIAL 1TV “T¥IILIVL WINOZT YMNYL ‘D19 14!
9v5'G — 21821 0L2'YET SIAAL TIV “ONINIVYL YNYL WINOZT €1
h £09°02 £09'02 S3dAL 11V “ININSOT YNVL 919 ¢l
NOLLINTIIY YNV
BECTE + 09678 129'€S SIdAL 1TV ‘WINOZT ‘¥YLYOW ‘910 1
000°¢ + yOT'LT filat SIAAL TIV “YYLYON WINTS 01
h 801'Gy 801'Gy SIdAL 1TV “YYLYOI W09 6
NOLLINAIY ¥YLION
766921 66921 S3dAL T1¥ ‘WIO¥ ‘D19 8
0007+ I76'€T 17621 S3dAL TIV ‘WINOE D19 L
000°01$ + 21881 18'8 S3AL TV ‘WINSZ LI 9
- 18109 18509 S3IAAL TIV ‘Y0 05" 910 v
155°G 156G S3dAL 1TV ‘WIN6 BLI €
71169 [AVACE SIAL TV “WINZ9'Z DLI 14
1€L'68T$ T€L'€8T$ SIdAL TV “WIN9S'G BLI 1
‘NOLLINNIINY Y WNIGIW/TIVINS
NOLLINAIY
ajeuinss A uone
g v %&:mw | e wsy aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



67

AINY¥Y ‘NOILINNINWY 40 INJNI¥NI0¥d “T¥LO0L

140ddNS 3SY8 NOILONA0Y¥d NOILINNIWAY “TYL0L

JNLLYILING SINYY

NOILYZIYYLITINIA OWINY TYNOILNIANOD

SALTIAVA JALLIVNI 40 FJONYNILINIVIN

SAULMIIVS WIALSNANI 40 AYMYAYT

SAILTIOVA YIYLSNANI 40 NOISIAOYd
‘140ddNS 3Svd NOILINA0Y¥d
‘140ddNS 3S¥8 NOILINA0Y NOILINNININY

£6£'601 + 6GL'6TH'T 996°60€'T
000°eE+ 105°TL1 105°8€1
00001+ 66911 669'Y
0001+ 6576 66°LL
799°6 799°6
020°¢T 020°e1
0009+ 0£5'6€ 0£5°¢€
€64°9L + 852'8YC' SOV'TLT'T
86 86
898°TT 898°TT
SIv'L SIv'L
169'L 169'L
8087 8087
625°01 62501
GE0'6 GE0'6
666'8 6668
010°L2 010°L2
0006+ 656°¢E 65672

NOILINNIWY “TyL0L

S3ILIEYIT 1N03S01I

(OWINY) NOILYLYOJSNYYL NOILYNILSIA LSYI4

INININDI ¥YITNJ3d NOILINNININY

NOITII 6§ NYHL SSI1 SW3LI

S3dAL T1V Qvd/av0

S3dAL 1TV ‘SININOINOD OWINY
‘SNO3NYTTIISIN

S3dAL TIV ‘SYOLVINIIS

SIAL TV ‘STYNDIS

SIdAL TV ‘SIQYNIYD

S3dAL TIY ‘SNOILINNIN NOILITOW3Q
‘NOILINNININY ¥3H10

134
o
|14
U7
6¢



68

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOBSﬁi%t;ctlget recgmnne"n%(;?mn bl?dhgaqu:stfir;[gte
6 | CTG, 25MM, ALL TYPES 8,812 18,812 +10,000
M919 Armor-Piercing Fin-Stabilized Sabot, Tracer +10,000
7 | CTG, 30MM, ALL TYPES 12,941 13,941 +1,000
M789 High Explosive Dual Purpose [HEDP] +1,000
10 | 81MM MORTAR, ALL TYPES 14,104 17,104 +3,000
M816 81mm IR lllumination +3,000
11 | CTG, MORTAR, 120MM, ALL TYPES 53,621 84,960 +31,339
CTG 120mm Mortar IR ILLUM M930 +2,000
M934A1 120mm Mortar +5,000
White Phosphorous Facility Modernization Equipment .......... +24,339
13 | 120MM TANK TRAINING, ALL TYPES 134,270 128,724 — 5,546
XM1002—Buying ahead of need —5,546
17 | CTG, ARTY, 155MM, ALL TYPES 71,781 60,781 —17,000
M864 program delay —18,000
CTG 155mm M485 ILLUM +1,000
22 | MINE AT VOLCANO,: ALL TYPES 5,000 +5,000
M87A1 Volcano Anti-Tank Mine System +5,000
27 | ROCKET, HYDRA 70, ALL TYPES 21,981 61,981 +40,000
Additional Funding +40,000
28 | DEMOLITION MUNITIONS, ALL TYPES 24,959 33,959 +9,000
Anti-Personnel Obstacle Breaching System [APOBS] ............ +5,000
MDI Demolition Initiators +4,000
39 | PROVISION OF INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES .....coooieerreereeeereeeereeeennne 33,570 39,570 +6,000
Flexible Load, Assemble and Pack Modern Munitions Enter-
prise +5,000
Procurement of Replacement Production Die Sets for Me-
dium-Caliber Ammunition +1,000
42 | CONVENTIONAL MUNITIONS DEMILITARIZATION ......cvvervrernrrirnnes 77,592 94,592 +17,000
Additional Funding for Conventional Munitions Demili-
tarization +11,000
Conventional Ammunition Demilitarization of Tactical Mis-
siles +6,000
43 | ARMS INITIATIVE 4,655 14,655 +10,000
ARMS Initiative +10,000

White Phosphorous Facility Upgrades—The Committee rec-
ommends an increase of $24,339,000 for white phosphorous facility
upgrades at Pine Bluff Arsenal. This funding alleviates the need to
finance this modernization effort from within the Army Working
Capital Fund and eliminates the requirement to increase rates at
this ammunition facility to recoup these costs.

Conventional Ammunition Demilitarization of Tactical Mis-
siles.—The Committee recommends an increase of $6,000,000 for
Conventional Ammunition Demilitarization of Tactical Missiles to
complete the organic Anniston Munitions Center missile recycling
capabilities.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2003 $5,874,674,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ..........cccoeieiiiieeiiee e 4,216,854,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuveeeiiieeeeriieeeiieeeeereeeeieeeeeeneees 4,573,902,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,573,902,000.
This is $357,048,000 above the budget estimate.



69

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



70

658'8 658'8 S49—IAS 1S2Qyd 1vd019 1€
009 009 (39vdS) VIS 6¢
G868y G858y (30VdS) L-LYYINS 8¢
06277 G6T'v1 0627 G61'v1 (39¥dS) WILSAS DNINOILISOd Y9019 YYLSAYN Le
¥S1's h ¥S1'G (30¥dS) 1NN3 ‘WY3L LvS 9¢
60'L1 e6v'L1 INY3L 4HS G¢
712’86 21286 JY¥dS) WILSAS SNOILYQINNININOD 3LITIALYS ISNI43a e
*SNOILYOINNININOD ILIMTT3LYS—ININOD
0£8'y 0/5'y (IN0Da3Y¥SN) INININDI 3SIr €
1€2'e— 1€2°¢ NYYI0Y¥d TYIILIVL—NIM 12
‘SNOILYJINNAINOD INIO—AINOD
*INJINdIND3 SIINOYLIITI ANV SNOILYIINNINNOD
066'/8 + 0€6'G/8 086'/81 STTIHIA 140ddNS ANY T¥ILIYL ‘Y101
000'T— 092's 0929 68 43H10 ‘ST1DIHIA T¥IILIVINON 0¢
h 8/0'¢ 8/0'¢ SFTIHIA INIAYYYD YFINISSYd 61
809 14 809 14 NYQ3S QIHOINYY AAV3IH 31
*SI10IH3A TYIILIVL-NON
866'T 114 866'T 114 133HM HL41I4—301A30@ ONIMOL L1
74 G¢ (H3A QY1) NO'G$ NYHL SST1 SINALI 91
190°66 190'6 diNd3 OAS NI 40 NOILYOIHIGON Gl
8€8'7¢ 6€1 86872 6€1 d AY3S 1X3 MONYL YIILIYL FTIG0IN QIANYAXT AAH €l
6.6 6.6 G (S/9) 88N ‘IdAL QUYA “YOLOWHL MONYL 1
LSy oULSY 9TBIN/STEIN “INYH ANIT “YOLIVEL HONUL 01
06€'6E + 08¥'2L1 0€T'eeT (ALH4) STTIIHIA TYOILIYL AAVIH 40 ATIINYA 8
009°GT+ 896°0¢ 89671 INJNAINDI ONILHIIAFYIA QILYID0SSY B SHONYLINIS L
h 018'60€ 018'60€ (ALIWA) H3A TYOILOVL WNICIW 40 ATINYA 9
000°2€$ + 1¥8'691 LV8'L€T (AMININH) H3A QTHM ddNnd-ILININ 90N TH 14
667'6 661'6 SYBINYL ‘SYTTIYYLINIS €
056'€C 056'€C ‘0391Y14 ‘SYTNVHLINIS ¢
L16'11$ L16'11$ S13S A1100/S¥3TIVHL T¥IILIVL 1
*SITIH3A TYIILIVL
‘SI10IH3A 140ddNS ANY T¥IILIVL
ajewysa W wonep

woy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



71

000G +

st

001~

000G+

000'02 +

.oooﬁ +

000G +

AR
086'9¢

289'7¢
291

[za it
GL1'96
Gey'el
881°cee

6.6
LSy
9109
0569
2ee01

A7AN
0L

12’1

2099
€65 €T
520'8
£06°02
16€'821

66191

899°01

L1t
086'9¢

2€9'e
291

izt
SLv'96
SEY'TI
881'82¢

616
LSy
9109
GE8'9y
2ee01

617'C1
20L'T

12’1

2099
£6€'ST
620'8
£06'G1
16€'801
098
[80'9
6L2'6E
86T
18626

6691

89901

(Y4YIL) ANNOYY 13HAO¥d

(VaYIL) (SYSY) SAS SISATYNY 304N0S T1¥
(vl LIV 13¥ INI LOVLI—dIND3 13313

(d109) 90¥d TTILNI ISNIHIA WYINID

(194) 904d JONIDITIILINIYIINNOD NIIFHO4
“(d1IN) 90¥d INI 404 LYN—dINDI 10373

N0J3T3L ANY LOW NOILYWYO4NI NODYINId

(NVT) YYOMLIN ¥3¥Y 1¥001

(SING) W3LSAS F9VSSIW ISN3430

SIW3LSAS NOILYINYOANI
‘SNOILYOINNININOD ISYE—ININOD

(dI9LMM) 90¥d dINI NOD HIIL MM

(dJW3) 90¥d dINOD DYIOYLOITI

431N0Y NSIA AWYY

SNOILYDINNWINOD 140ddNS 3SYd

NOISSINSNYYL TYI41SIYYIL
‘SNOLLYOINNININO TNYH ONOT—AINOD

dSSI—AYYI0Ud ALIYNIIS WILSAS NOILYWHO4NI

(SWMY) SAS LOIN A3 AIN¥Y—D3SL
*ALIIND3S NOILYIWHOANI

JYNLI3LIHIYY NOLLYWOLNY 1D
‘NINOD FONIDITTIINI—IINOD

(OW) 3¥YQ ALTYNSYD 180 Y04 WINOD TYIIQIW

(13S9) YOLYIO0T Y3IAYAI YOAIAYNS LYEWOD
SOINOYLIITI/WINOD IWYYIOHd INFWIINYHNI 4310708

9INIQ1314 dIND3 9313-SWINOD

NY4904d GO SNJY

SIW3LSAS ANYIINOD ¥3dY TvIILIVL INIO

SWILSAS SNOILYY3dO NOILYWYOANI 3S0ddnd-1LTNIN

ATINYA SYYOINIS

(LA SAIN ‘L3S TYNINY3L 01avY

(01QvY Y1YQ) WALSAS NOILNGIYLSIA YLYA ANYY
*SNOILYDINNIAINOD L¥EINOI—IIN0D

(S099Y) SAS T0YINOJ B QWD T¥E0T9 ANYY
‘NILSAS €I—NINOI

(L¥S vL) dIND3 JAS-NI 40 QOW

19
69

85
LS

99
§q
1]
13

4
16
0§
6
4

Ly
9

St

[43



N
[

€209 €209 (1/034) 434 LHIIAMLHDIT/IDINIA AYINT QUYMYO4 86
966'8 966°8 (QWY) SAS T04INOD B DNINNYTd ISNI43Q 1SN B YIV L6
vLY'61 vLY'61 ¢J Qw4 96
16122 16122 (S9SSJ) SAS T0YINOD LdNS IAS 19IND G6
€zt €ee'e 1MT) SAS NOILO3YIQ 3414 HOIL LHOIIM LHOIN 76
650'C 6502 SALY4Y ‘dind3 OAS-NI 40 GOW €6
2€'2¢ 74344 03/SALY4Y) SAS 1410 443/SAS VLVQ VL ¥4 AQY 6
£19'Gy €19'sy SYIINID SNOILYYIdO TYIILIVL 16
SWILSAS 23 T¥JILIYL—dIND3 133713
0806 0806 YYYIL—(SLINI) SYOSNIS SAS 1IN AILYYIIINI 06
L15'6€ L16'6€ 861 IN3LSAS T0HINOD Y14 ¥YLYOW 68
20€'z1 20€'21 14 @77) YIANIIONYY/HOLYNDISIA YISV LHIIFMLHII 88
002'€8 0028 19T (29084) M0T39 3 3AvII¥9 QWO FTLLYE XX 30¥04 8
691°GE 691°GE (A4NS 3¥L) dIND3 DAS-NI 40 QOW 93
16621 0t 16521 0T 43114044 G8
vLe vie (SAW) dIND3 OAS-NI 40 QOW 78
779 779 (SWI) dIND3 JAS-NI 40 QOW €8
66°€T 6G°€T diND3 AJYHNIIY AYITIILYY a8
060G v01'e 06°06 701'¢ 1HOIS NdM TYWYIHL ‘NOISIA LHDIN 08
G106 011 62106 011 NILSAS JONYTTIIAYNS LNOIS AIONVAQY JONVY ONO1T 8L
0007+ 62969 6969 S3JIA3Q NOISIA LHIIN LL
h G66°L1 G6G'LT SAOIN TINILNGS 9L
(AYNS JYL) A¥NS TV¥OILIYL—dINDI 10313
962°C 962 SFYNSYIWYIINNOI ALIMNIIS/IINIDITILNIYIINNOD L
“(M3) ¥Y44YM INOYLIITI—dINDI 193713
€867 14 €867 14 (VYY1 WO'G$ NYHL SS31 SWALI L
68'L 268'L YIL) (SIWIHO) W3LSAS INJWIDYNVIN OANI ININNH 1D 1L
000+ 619'G 619°C (VYYD (LdS T3INI dIND3 JAS-NI 40 AOW 0L
Ges'9 6€S'9 (V4YIL) NYroyL 69
189°C 189°C (dINN INJWAOTAINT 40 LINN ¥-S920 L9
€00°€T €00°€l (V¥YIL) (SS1Q) SAS 1dS JIHdY¥9040L TVLI9IA 79
192'8 1928 (S99) NOILYLS ONNOYD NOWINOD AINYY €9
v9L'€L 8 v9L'€L 8 AYNL a9
aise a0 uonep
193png . a)ewnss .
owwﬂ%hww ] 193PNq 1002 ] way aun

woy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



73

124 7e9 € INININDI ININYIINNOD ‘WSS NYHL SST1 SWILI
86€'6 86€'6 (LNdD3 003) LIWdDI T¥SOJSIa FJONYNAYO JAISOTdXI
(LINN T04INOD JLONIY) SNOILINNIN YI¥Y 3AIM
ve'8 9¢ JA7A 9¢ (SSOY) WALSAS 1¥0ddNS L¥EINOD 1L090Y
Y1€e A VIET ¢l INILYYIJ0ITIL QYVANYLS ‘LIX
99/ 69 99.'1 69 ISH=SAS NOILI313@ AT3I43NIN 440ANVLS ATIHANYH
162G ’ 1€2G 6ETIN ININ “¥3SNIdSIa
‘INININD3 (NOILINYLSNOD-NON) ¥IINIONI
000G+ €679 €6£'65 NOggI¥—L¥074 390148 TOILIVL
6ES Ty (34 INIDQIYE TYIILIVL
“INJWIND3 ONIDAIYE
26e'se 262'Ge (W31l O¥Y NON) 40S ‘ATIAY4 INYYNISE0 B IHOIS
‘ININAINDI JAISNIAIA TYIINIHI
‘INININDT 140ddNS ¥3HLO
86°621 + £8Y'0EY'C 668'00€ ININAINDI SAINOYLOITI ANY SNOILVIINNININOD “T¥LOL
9y 9y (3-0) 140ddNS 3SY8 NOILINA0Yd
‘140ddNS—dIND3 19313
90T 90T (INIWINDI ONIAIAYNS) INS$ NVHL SSIT SWALI
6.8 6/8°€ (M) INO'G$ NVHL SS3T SILI
616C 616 NKEL
“(MY) SAS TYNSIA 010NY—dIND3 10313
000'GT+ 68L'09 68L'GY (S¥O¥) SAS NOILYWOLNY ININOJWOD 3AY3SIY
0007 + §50'71C GG0°€TT dIND3 ONISSII0Ud Y1¥Q QILYWOLNY
9819 9819 NOILYZINYIAOW ONINIVYL ANYY
‘NOILYWOLNY—dINDI 19373
000+ 198 19€ INILSAS 1SOd QWD Q3LYYOIINI Q¥YANYLS
000G+ €€e1s AT (dWOJVLS) SHILNINOD TVIILIVL SIAYLS
' 1€ 10¢ 1'Le 10¢ (SOW) WILSAS T04INOD ¥IANINYIN
12€'8 ' 1ee'8 YIOVYNYIN LINYIINI T¥IILIVL
516 56 (SN WILSAS INIWIDYNYIN MYOMLIN LNIOT
825'1¢ 825'1¢ IN3WAIND3 NOJSASI
6Y'L1 60°L1 I SWIY 0L
0002+ vLL0T vLL'8 HI31901
' 118 18 (SS07) L40ddNS JYYMLIOS F1DAJ 34N
8Ly 494 ATINYS THOINM

0¢1
6¢1

8¢l
61
el
i

0ct
611

811

LT1

911

Il

It
111
011

601
801
01

S01
01

101
001



74

00021 + 000°2T SINILSAS AYM3ISNYD 691
*IN3INdIND3 NOILYZIYANIVINOD LYOT4 TIvY
G0E9 G0€'9 (dIND3 LSNOJ) WO'G$ NVHL SS3T SW3LI 991
000°0T + 00001 dS3 dINd3 LSNOD 691
h ey 1 v8'y G1 (3INH) YOLYAYOX3 ¥IINIONI ALITION HOIH 791
LE6'T I LE6'T 1 ONIXIN LTYHdSY ‘INY1d a91
181 I 1841 1 HdL 0ST ‘INY1d DNINIFHIS/INIHSNYD 191
€Ty €1y SINVYD 091
818 81’8 SY3Qav01 961
0¥+ L00°61 £09'91 ONIYFINIONI—SFINAO NOISSIN 81
‘INJNINDI NOILONYLSNOD
2007 2007 (03 INIVIN) INO'S$ NVHL SSIT SWALI 081
€8s 41 €18's A8 QLW ¥3TI¥YL ‘dOHS DNITTIM 6v1
66821 981 668°21 981 (dAIN) QLN YL FONYNILNIVIN LIVINOD D3 dOHS 8yl
‘INJNDINDI FONYNILINIVIN
000TT+ 666°/¢ 66691 vIIQ3N 140ddNS LYAINOI Lyl
‘INJINdIND3 TvIIdIN
608°GT 608'G1 SI3LSAS NOILYJI41¥Nd ¥3LYM 91
‘INJNINDT YILYM
2811 281 INILSAS NOILNEIYLSIA WNIFT0¥LId ANYINI Grl
502'7e §0z've ¥3LYM B NNTT0Y¥L3d ‘SWILSAS NOILNGIYLSIA g
‘INJINdINDI WNIT0813d
L¥6°01 L¥6°01 (03 LdS HNI) NO'G$ NYHL SS3T SIWALI 12!
2687 268'1 NYYI0Ud dOya I 6€1
12091 120'91 INJNIND3 ONIQ33 @134 8€1
167 1Sy (1S¥) WALSAS ALMIGOW LSIT 3IYNO0LS QIZIYOHLNY LE1
12876 — 0 L28'16 (144 40I4¥YM ONYT 9€1
LLG°L A LIS'L 186 (JNT) F¥NSOTINI FONYNILNIVIN LHIIIMLHOI Gel
00002 + 982y G6L INJW3INYHNS 4310708 veL
h 6.6'G SINIYLYT ONY SYIMOHS ‘SIIYANNYT el
prSel S:NJ3 ANY SYILYIH 1€l
‘INJNINDI 1¥0ddNS JDIAY3S LYEN0D
ajewnss W wonep
193png . a)ewnss .
o%%&:%_oow_ ] 198pNg $00Z ] way aun

woy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



75

AWYY ‘INIWIYNI0Yd YIHLO “T¥L0L

NOLLING3Y TYYINID ADOTONHIIL NOILYWHOANI

SLYYd ¥Ivd3Y NV 3YvdS “TVL0L

diND3 140ddNS YIHLO—SIYYdS TYILINI

383—S3UVdS TYILINI
‘SLYYd YIVdIY ONY 34vdS

INIWAINDI L¥0ddNS ¥IHLO0 “TWLOL

GL68YIN

INILSAL ¥3SN Y04 INININDI TVID3dS

(HL0) 140ddNS 3S¥d NOILONA0Yd

(€-¥d0) INFWAINDI IAS-NI 40 NOILYIIHIGOW

INJNdINDI TNOJ T3AT IS

(€¥d0) SWILSAS ALIYNIIS TYOISAHd
‘INJNINDI 140ddNS ¥3HLO

(QOW3L) NOILYZINYIAOW INIWAINDI 1S3L

(L4 INJWNAINDI 1S3L 40 ATIAYS QILYHIILNI

INJNINDI SL3S NOILYHEITYD
“(QWL) ININAINDI 910 ANY JUNSYIW 1S3L

(VOAY) Y3NIVYL T¥IILOVL SNYY GINISINOD NOILYIAY

Y3NIVHL TYOILIVL 1YAN0I 3S0TD

INILSASNON ‘SIDIA3A DNINIVYL

140ddNS (31) SYIINID ONINIVYL LYEINOD
‘INJINDIND3 ONINIVYL

(dS3) WYYI0Hd FOINYIS GIANILXT FHW

N3LSAS AWYY ONILIIT NIVYY3L TV

(HOLY) ¥3TANYH ¥3INIVINOD NIVYYIL HINOY
‘INFINAINDI ONITANYH TYINILYI

dIND3 @3LYII0SSY ANY SYOLYYINID
‘SYOLVYINID

810'25¢ + 2066y 198°912'7
00002 + #96'59 796Gt
02T 02T
00002 + vIL'P9 v1L'P
PISBIT+ 5251021 110780°T
6172 611
0007+ 925°€ 92511
157 157
0007+ 81615 81619
g 520 920'G1
982'5. 882'51
8171 8171
2612 612
70€'81 70€'81
96201 $62°01
269'1L 2691
TY609T + $61'90€ 752591
000G + w8 [28'%
62€'T 9 62€'T 9
are ol e ol
L£7'9¢ u L£7'%¢ u
0007+ £58'79 £98'79
0982 098

(TIV4/1¥074) WO'G$ NYHL SST1 SWALI

€61
61

061
631
831
81
981
681

81
181
081

6.1
8L1
LLT
9/1

[ZA1
7
74!

0L1



76

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line e 2008 budget | OO T o
estimate dation estimgate
4| HI MOB MULTI-PURP WHLD VEH [HMMWV] .....cooovvvvviiiicsccrnnriininens 137,847 169,847 +32,000
Uparmored HMMWV +25,000
HMMWV for the National Guard +7,000
6 | FAMILY OF MEDIUM TACTICAL VEH [FMTV] ....vveeerirreereecrerieeecenceinene 309,810 309,810 | wooovvreerris
Additional Options FMTV-CR attributable to competitive con-
tract award savings [50,000]
7 | FIRETRUCKS & ASSOCIATED FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT ........ccooovverrnenns 14,968 30,568 +15,600
Tactical Fire Fighting Equipment +15,600
8 | FAMILY OF HEAVY TACTICAL VEHICLES [FHTV] ..o 133,130 172,480 +39,350
PLS for Engineer Mission Modules +9,350
HEMTT for the Army National Guard +30,000
15 | MODIFICATION OF IN SVC EQUIPMENT 57,061 59,061 +2,000
Fuel Tank Inertion/Polyurethane Safety Foam +2,000
20 | NONTACTICAL VEHICLES, OTHER 6,260 5,260 —1,000
Unjustified cost growth —1,000
22 | WIN—TACTICAL PROGRAM 3231 | -3,231
Unexecutable program —3,231
34 | ARMY DATA DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM [DATA RADIO] .......ccoovvvvvererrrerrrnene 52,384 57,384 +5,000
EPLRS +5,000
36 | SINCGARS FAMILY 39,275 54,275 +15,000
SINCGARS Radios +15,000
39 | ACUS MOD PROGRAM 108,391 128,391 +20,000
Digital Group Multiplexer Assemblage System High Speed
(DASH) +20,000
40 | COMMS-ELEC EQUIP FIELDING 15,903 20,903 +5,000
Multiband Inter/Intra Team Radio [MBITR] AN/PRC-148 +2,000
Virtual Patch Crisis Communication Coordination +3,000
42 | COMBAT SURVIVOR EVADER LOCATOR [CSEL] ...cvvverruerrreerrmcrrrirnnnenns 15,393 13,593 —1,800
CSEL requirements change —1,800
49 | BASE SUPPORT COMMUNICATIONS 46,835 69,450 +22,615
Network and IT Infrastructure Capabilities +1,430
PACMERS +7,385
Alaska-Wide Mobile Radio [LMR] Program +5,800
USARAK 13A Transformation Requirements +7,000
Emergency Response System, RIA +1,000
53 | INFORMATION SYSTEMS 328,188 333,188 +5,000
Palmtop Emergency Action for Chemical [PEAC] Tool +5,000
70 | MOD OF IN-SVC EQUIP [INTEL SPT] [TIARA] .... 2,619 5,619 +3,000
National Guard Virtual, Low-Cost Infrastructure Pilot Program ... | oo | v +3,000
77 | NIGHT VISION DEVICES 65,629 69,629 +4,000
Mini-IR MX2 for the 18th Airborne Corps +4,000
101 | LOGTECH 8,774 10,774 +2,000
Rock Island Arsenal AIT Initiative +2,000
108 | STAMIS TACTICAL COMPUTERS [STACOMP .......vvvuemreviernnreieinenieins 46,233 51,233 +5,000
Global Combat Support System +5,000
109 | STANDARD INTEGRATED CMD POST SYSTEM ......coovveerreerrreerreeeernneenns 361 2,361 +2,000
160th Special Operations Aviation Regiment Automatic ID Tech-
nology Program +2,000
111 | AUTOMATED DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT .......cooomevrvvmermrrrerermeennnens 213,055 244,055 +31,000
Regional Medical Distributive Learning +4,000
Digitization of DOD Technical Manuals +25,000
Automatic Identification/Radio Frequency Identification [AIT/
RFID] +2,000
112 | RESERVE COMPONENT AUTOMATION SYS [RCAST ..o 45,789 60,789 +15,000
Advanced Information Technology Services—National Guard ...... | .ooccovvcericoens | e +15,000
120 | TACTICAL BRIDGE, FLOAT-RIBBON 59,393 64,393 +5,000
Common Bridge Transporter +5,000
134 | SOLDIER ENHANCEMENT 4,286 24,286 +20,000




77

[In thousands of dollars]

) 2004 budget Committee Change from

Advanced Combat Helmet +20,000

136 | LAND WARRIOR 94,827 | oo —94,827

Program reduction —62,110

Transfer to RDA Line 102 —32,717

147 | COMBAT SUPPORT MEDICAL 16,555 27,555 +11,000

Chitosan Hemmorage Control Dressing +10,000

Golden Hour Container +1,000

154 | MISSION MODULES—ENGINEERING 16,607 19,007 +2,400

Water distribution modules ARNG +2,400

165 | CONST EQUIP ESP 10,000 +10,000

Construction Equipment Service Life Extension Program +10,000

169 | CAUSEWAY SYSTEMS 12,000 +12,000

Modular Causeway System +12,000

171 | GENERATORS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIP 62,853 64,853 +2,000

Solar Portable Power Pack [P3] +2,000

176 | COMBAT TRAINING CENTERS [CTC] SUPPORT .....covvverrverrrieereiisneeenns 36,827 41,827 +5,000

A-FIST XXI +4,000

M—COFT XXI +1,000

177 | TRAINING DEVICES, NONSYSTEM 165,254 306,195 +140,941

Military Operations in Urban Terrain [MOUT] +4,800

Army Live Fire Training Ranges +2,000

Gauntlet Training Instrumentation and Facility Upgrade +1,541

EST 2000—Army Reserve +4,000

Instrumentation for MOUT Facility at Fort Camp- bell +2,800

SBCT Equipment and Fielding Initiative +100,000

Battle Area Complex Targetry—Donnelly Training Area +8,200

Fort Wainwright MOUT Instrumentation Upgrades +5,600

172nd SIB Range Improvement Plan +12,000

187 | MODIFICATION OF IN-SVC EQUIPMENT [OPA=3) ...ooeurervvvererrrerermeeenens 47918 51,918 +4,000

Modern Burner Unit +4,000

189 | SPECIAL EQUIPMENT FOR USER TESTING 11,526 13,526 +2,000
TOS  Threat  Simulator ~ and  Instrumentation  Pro-

gram +2,000

192 | INITIAL SPARES—C&E 44714 64,714 +20,000

Rapid Fielding Initiative +20,000

FMTV.—The fiscal year 2004 President’s budget request includes
$309,810,000. This budget submission assumes a 12 percent cost
savings to the FMTV program as a result of the most recent com-
petitive award. The Committee commends the Army acquisition
strategy that sought to provide the most reliable, safe, cost effective
tactical vehicle to replace the Army’s aging fleet of trucks. Further,
the Army’s acquisition strategy was so successful that it facilitated
a winning bid that achieves greater savings than anticipated when
the fiscal year 2004 budget submission was delivered to Congress.
The Committee estimates this additional savings to be approxi-
mately $50,000,000 based on data provided to the Committee by
the Army. Therefore, the Committee directs that these savings be
applied only to purchases of additional FMTVs under the more
competitive option pricing level.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2003 $8,812,855,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ... 8,788,148,000
Committee recommendation 9,017,548,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,017,548,000.
This is $229,400,000 above the budget estimate.



78

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



79

01118 01118 L4vHOHIV ¥3HLO Y101
¥6'T ¥6'T G ¢
000°0% 00007 (AD) INIWFYNJ0Ud JONVAQY €
€91°6€ €91°6€ [OET-OM 2
14YHONIY Y3HLO
00081 + 819'18¢ 819'¢9¢ Lv40dIY ¥ANIVYL Y101
00081 + 66€°0¢ 66€'C SLvdr 1¢
102'6€€ ST 102'6€€ Gl MMYHS0D (43NIviL) S1G—1L 0¢
810'7C I 810'7C 1 6€-1L 61
‘1YY YINIVYL
009°0L+ IET°06T 1€5'6L LAvHOMIY L4141V Y101
00065+ I+ 00065 I i) 31
h ’ 256°€9 I 256°€9 1 Y0r—9 L1
00961 + ¢t 6L1'T¢€ ¥ 616'GT ¢ GE-0Nn 91
14VHUIY LAY
000'T— 1V1'982'S 1¥1'682'S 14v40dIY LYaN09 ‘Y101
60%'LT 60v'L1 (AD=d¥) (dAN) JATHMYH (DNINYYM AT¥Y3) 023 4
L60°T12 ¢ 160112 ¢ (dAIN) JATMMYH (ONINYYM AT¥YI) 923 €l
vy ILy'9y ' (AD—d¥) ¥09-HI el
00001 — 150°TvE 9 150'26€ 9 409-HW 11
b IL6'16 71616 ' (AD=d¥) (dAN) SO9—HIW 01
00002 — 9€6'91¢ €l 9€6'9¢¢€ 3 (dAI) SO9-HW 6
h 66/°01€ 6 66/'01¢€ 6 ZT1-HY/AT-HN 8
8506€ h 850'6€ ' (AJ=d¥) (1417 WNIGIW) 22-A 9
601°€€8 6 601°€€8 6 (1417 WNIaaw) 22—A G
G9/'v8 G9/'v8 ' (A0—=dV) (dAIN) LINYOH (43LH9I4) 4/381-YA €
000'6¢$ + 08€'GL6°C 144 08€'976°2 o (dAI) LINYOH (43LHDI4) 4/38T-Y/4 ¢
AR e6v°21$ ' (dAI) ¥3IYYYHOIO0LS/A) 98—AY 1
14vY40NIY 1YEIN0D
jeuinss A0 uoijep
3 : . .
o

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



80

160'8ST'T 150'8ST'T SLYYd dIVdIY ANV STYVdS 6§
SLYYd ¥IVdIY ANV STUYdS LIVHIUIY

008'8€ET + JACATAL 1188121 L4v40¥IY 40 NOILYOIIGOW “TY10L
18y 18y A34dSO (140V YOLOY/LTIL) 22—-A 7S
129'8¥1 129'8¥1 SIONYHO SOINOIAY NOWINOI €4
62102 62102 INJANINDI WO3 NOWIOD S
86¢'9 86¢'9 SAOWN L140ddNS 3417 NOILYIAY 16
€S €S SIS SLvdr 0§
79512 79512 SFONYHI INYd ¥IMOd 6
1262 12€'2¢ S3IY3S Gr—L 8
109'6¥ 109'6Y 14v¥JYIY LI3108d ¥I103dS Ly
€592 €592 S3IY3S SYILOIIMIH FAILNIIXT 9
1158y L1658y S3143S 93 1
062'€T 062'€1 S3143S IV LYOJSNYYL/094YI 14
G96 G949 ISM3 e
7669 669 S31Y3S 0619 144
81¢€'GE 81¢€'GE ¥Z-0 7
16¥'01 165'01 S31Y3S IV YINIVHL or
6ET'EY 6ET'EY S31¥3S ¢3 6¢
79€'8 79€'8 S31Y3S €S 3¢
000°€€ + 7L6'121 IL6'16 S31¥3S € L€
008'GT+ 90€'LY 906'T€ S31Y3S €-d3 9¢
00001+ 60'ET e6h'e S31Y3IS 1-H e
h G0v'8T G0v'81 S31Y3IS 09-HS €
0008 + 9/9'(1 9/9' S31Y3S €6-H 143
h 018'G 018'G S31¥3S MI-HY 1€
zL0'T8 LT S3143S 97-H 0¢
000°GE + 768°0LE 768'GEE S31¥3S 81— 6¢
h 6v9'C 6v9'C AYYSHIAQY 8¢
000'2€+ 998'/6G 99802 S3143S 8-AY 9
h 9v1'102 w1202 S31¥3S 9-v3 Ge

‘14V4JYIY 40 NOILYJIJIQOW
jewnss - wone

wouy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



81

007'62¢ + 875'L10'6 871'88L'8
000°¢ + 898715 898°THS
69T 69T
68.'9C 68492
06£'G¢ 06L'52
000°€ + At Lye'1
L8161 L8Y'ST
598°09% 698097

AVYN ‘ININTYNI0Yd L4VYIYIY “T¥LOL

SIILMIVA B INININDI LY0ddNS LAVYONIY TyL0L

NOILYLYOJSNYYL NOILYNILS3A LSyI4

IN3IWAIND3 LY04dNS TYIIIdS

S3DYYHI NOILONAOYd ¥3HLIO0

SI1GYINNSNOD dv¥M

SALLTIIVA TYILSNANI LAVYIYIY

ININdINDI ANNOYD NOWWOD
‘SIILMIIYA ANY ININAINDI 140ddNS LIvHINIY

99
9
9
€9

19



82

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item QOS(]siir?llﬁget recgmnlg:ltégiion hl?dh;ergg:s{ir%lgte
2 | F/A-18E/F 2,946,380 2,975,380 +29,000
Shared Reconnaissance Pod +4,000

Ancillary equipment +25,000

9 | MH-60S 336,536 316,536 —20,000
Unjustified support costs —20,000

11 | MH-60R 352,057 342,057 —10,000
Unjustified support costs —10,000

16 | UC-35 15,579 31,179 +15,600
2 additional 0SA +15,600

18 | C-37 55,000 +55,000
1 aircraft +55,000

21 | JPATS 2,399 20,399 +18,000
Additional aircraft +18,000

26 | AV-8 SERIES 20,866 57,866 +37,000
Litening AT Targeting Pods + 37,000

29 | F-18 Series 335,894 370,894 +35,000
ECP 583 upgrades +35,000

32 | H-53 Series 9,676 17,676 +8,000
CH-53 IMD-HUMS +8,000

34 | H-1 Series 3,492 13,492 +10,000
UH-1 upgrades +10,000

36 | EP-3 SERIES 31,506 47,306 +15,800
EP-3E ARIES Il VME Tuner +11,000

Tactical Communications System +4,800

37 | P-3 SERIES 94,972 127,972 +33,000
Additional AIP Kits +26,000

Tactical Common Data Link + 6,000
Elctro-optics Communications upgrades +1,000

63 | WAR CONSUMABLES 11,247 14,247 +3,000
Aerial Refueling Store Advanced Power Systems ............ +3,000

MH-60S [MYP].—The budget request included $130,377,197 for
support costs. Of this total $92,509,794 is requested for peculiar
training equipment. In response to the Committee’s review of this
request, the Navy was unable to explain fully the costs and activi-
ties funded within this amount. The Committee recommends a de-
crease of $20,000,000.

MH-60R.—The budget request included $93,997,962 for support
costs, an increase of $42,838,962 above funds available for fiscal
year 2003. In justifying these costs to the Committee, the Navy
was unable to tie requested funding to activities. The Committee
recommends a decrease of $10,000,000.

WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2003 ........cccceeeieeeiiiieeniiee et et essaeeeeabaeenas $1,868,517,000
Budget estimate, 2004 .........ccccoeieiiiiieiiee e 1,991,821,000
Committee recommendation ............ccccoeeeeeiiieieeeieiiiiiieee e 1,967,934,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,967,934,000.
This is $23,887,000 below the budget estimate.



83

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



84

€16'9T + 900°€€0°'T €60°910'T STNUSSIN ¥IHLO T¥L0L
19€°GT 19€'GT INIWAINDI LYOddNS FINYNQYHO | T2
000°0€ + evy'Le Ery'L SALITIIVA TYIYLSNANI SNOJYIM 61
‘SAILNIIVS ANY INIWAINDI L40ddNS
9€8°05 9€8'0G SAON S3TISSIN QYYANYLS 31
18L°1— T 1811 SAON W¥YH Al
‘STNSSIN 40 NOILYJIHIAON
€16°01 £v6°01 140ddNS FTISSIN YIHLO0 1
00002 + 00002 h SA0J3Q ONY S3NO¥d 14!
00001+ 9£9°08 990, NERYLIRLEL) €l
h GIE'sy 06 GIE'8y 06 (LK I
80€'8YT 74 80€'8YT 6L J1ISSIN QYYANYLS 1
SHI'YS 78 SHT'YS 8 R EmlAN 01
167811 6G¢ 1G°'8€T (1414 MoSr 6
818'GE 91 818'GE 91 43ANIMIAIS 8
819'LE 134 819'L€E (34 NYYHINY L
*STSSIN T¥IILIVL
00001 — 21201 50T vLL2TT 50T IWSs3 9
00€'s — 86+ 88221 Gee 88G°L1C 19¢ MMYHYINOL S
‘STTISSIN J19ILVYLS
‘STTISSIN ¥3HL0
000'G, — 16709 16°9/9 STUSSIN ILSITIVE “TYL0L
G0E'T G0E'T SAILMIIVA TYIILSNANI ITSSIN 14
‘SIILNIIVS ANY INIWAINDI 140ddNS
009'622 + 009'62¢ SAOW I IN3QIL €
‘STTSSIN 40 NOILYJIHIAOW
009°70€$— 609°0L€$ 1 602'G£9$ e | INJAI¥L 1
STTUSSIN ILSITIVE
ajewnss W wonep
198png A . a)ewnss .
o%%w:hoow_ ] 188pNq $00Z ] way aun

woyy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ur syunowe Jejjoq]



85

MUN ‘INJNIYNI0¥d SNOJYIM T¥L0L

S1Yvd YIvd3Y¥ ANV SFdVdS

SNOYIM ¥IHLO “TYLOL

43INOId—AYN TYIILIVL
RECIT

SAOW INNOW NN9

SAON SMID
‘SINNOW NND ANV SNND 40 NOILYDIHIQOW

[88°€C— 7E6°296'T 128'166'T
8vL'8y 8vL'8y
002'vE+ £L'0e1 €16'98
008G — 2408 729'€1
0006 + £92'25 £9¢2'C
000'5T+ 8195 8uy'Ty
0ve'y ove'y
£68'€91 £68'€91
9.L'T 9.1
11821 11821
Ev6'7C Ev6'7C
01e's 01e'e
zLE'09 2LE'09
6v2'v€ 62'7E
2£6'6C 285'Ge

SNOJY3M ONY SINYY TIYINS
‘SINNOW NND ANV SNND
‘SNOdYIM Y3HIO0

ININdINDI @3LY13Y¥ ANV S3003JY0L “T¥10L

NOILYLYOJSNYYL NOILYNILSIQ LSYI4
‘NOILYLYOSNYYL NOILYNILSIQ

140ddNS JONYY MSY

IN3WAIND3 1404dNS 00301
‘INFNAINDI 1404dNS

ANIN INIYLSHIIND

SAOW dvdQaY 003dd0L 87—MN

SO 0d3dY0L 97—
:dIND3 4317134 ONY S3003dY0L 40 QOW

S1394vL MSY
‘INJNINDI 3LYT13Y ONY S3003dY¥0L

123
143

6¢

8¢

Lz
9¢

14
124
€¢

24



86

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line tem 200 et | (IS | LS o
estimate dation estimgate

1| TRIDENT Il 675,209 137,432 —5371,771

Transfer to Mods Line —531,771

3 | TRIDENT Il MODS 462,771 +462,771

Transfer from Full Funding Line +537,777

Guidance/ Electronics Redesign —175,000

5 | TOMAHAWK 277,588 272,288 —5,300

CCLS Submarine Capsule Cost Growth —5,300

6 | ESSM 112,774 102,774 —10,000

Unjustified Request —10,000

9 | JSOW 138,451 118,451 —20,000

C Variant FRP Delay —20,000

13 | AERIAL TARGETS 70,676 80,676 +10,000

SSST +10,000

14 | DRONES AND DECOYS 20,000 +20,000

ITALD +20,000

17 | HARM MODS VLY A — —17,787

19 | WEAPONS INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES 7,443 37,443 +30,000

ABL Restoraton +30,000

32 | CIWS MODS 41,448 56,448 +15,000

BLK-IB +15,000

34 | GUN MOUNT MODS 27,263 52,263 +25,000

Mk—45 Mod 4 5" Gun Upgrades +35,000

Mk—=38 Gun —10,000

35 | PIONEER 13,622 7,822 — 5,800

Insufficient Acquisition Strategy —5,800

Trident D-5.—The President’s budget requests $675,209,000 for
the Trident II program. This request includes $137,432,000 for the
assembly of 12 new missiles and $537,777,000 for a life extension
program and support costs. To more accurately account for the
costs of the program, last year the Committee transferred the
funds requested for the life extension program and support costs to
a newly created “Trident II Mods” line. To the Committee’s dis-
appointment the Navy did not follow this model for its fiscal year
2004 request. The Committee feels strongly about creating an ap-
propriate level of visibility into the program and directs the Navy
to request funding for the Trident II program in this fashion in the
future. The Navy’s request for program support costs and the life
extension program represent a $121,347,000 increase over last
year’s request. Approximately half of this increase is for the rede-
sign of guidance and electronics systems for missiles that will enter

roduction in fiscal year 2008. The Navy has also requested
544,200,000 of research and development funding for new guidance
and electronics systems. The Committee is concerned that the
Navy’s request is both premature and duplicative, and recommends
a reduction of $75,000,000 to the budget request.

Tactical ~ Tomahawk.—The  President’s budget requests
$50,000,000 to support an economic order quantity buy in conjunc-
tion with multiyear procurement authority. The Committee is
pleased with the capabilities the Tactical Tomahawk missile offers
but finds that it is premature to grant multiyear procurement au-



87

thority to the program at this time. Thus, the Committee rec-
ommends that the $50,000,000 requested for the economic order
quantity buy be used to increase the quantity of missiles pur-
chased. The Committee encourages the Navy to request multiyear
contracting authority for the program after unit costs are more sta-
ble and the missile has successfully passed all required testing.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2008 .........ccccceevieeiiienieee et $1,165,730,000
Budget estimate, 2004 ................ 922,355,000
Committee recommendation 924,355,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $924,355,000.
This is $2,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



88

197'GT 19%'G1 S3dAL T1¥ ‘SLIM00Y 3%
16°L v16°L S3dAL T1¥ ‘SIQYNIYD 1€
902 904 S3dAL TV NN 6 0¢
658'C 658'¢ SIdAL TIY “WINGZ 919 6¢
169'81 169'81 SIdAL TIV “WINOZT LC
19€'6T 19’61 SIdAL TIV “WINTS 9¢
0002$ + 7908 7909 SIdAL TIV “WINO9 G¢
h 161°01 161°01 SIdAL TIV ‘NN OF €¢
81201 81201 4341v0 05 124
55'9¢ 255'9¢ SIdAL TTV ‘SIDYYHO HYINIT ¢
16€'9 1669 SIdAL 1TV “WIN 29°Z 0¢
819'7¢ 81972 SIdAL 1TV “WIN 95°S 61
‘NOLLINNININY Sd¥09 3NIYYI
N ‘ONIY 90¥d
700°069 700°069 AN ‘OWINY D0¥d “T¥10L
€L1'C eL1'e NOIMTIN G$ NYHL SS31 NOILINNIINY L1
69%°01 697°01 NOILITOW3Q ANV JINHO3L0¥Ad ST
{74 7AW OWIY AL¥Yd ONIANYT 8 SINYY TIVINS 1
89€'91 89€'91 NOLLINNWINY NND dIHS Y3H10 €1
92¢'1 922’1 NOILINNIINY NN9D IIN9L ¢l
9LL'¢ 911'¢ (W9¥3) SNOILINNIN @3AIND 39NVY 4IaN3LX3 11
8vz'el 8ve'el NOILINNIWINY NN9D #S/HONI G 01
129y 1297 NULE 6
8907t 890t STUNSYINYIINNOD F18Y¥